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Executive Summary: 
 

As the Township of Hamilton continues to satisfy its affordable housing obligations, this 

Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan provides a housing policy 

framework with a variety of options to provide affordable housing opportunities.   

 

Through this Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, the Township promotes provision of 

a variety of housing types over a range of affordability, encourages the ongoing 

maintenance of the Township's existing housing stock, and formally acknowledges the 

constitutional obligation to provide a realistic opportunity for the provision of housing 

affordable to families of low and moderate income.   

 

The Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan continues to rely on the existing 

PVD Zoning Ordinance, which ensures that affordable housing is constructed as part of 

new developments in the Township’s Regional Growth Areas.  The Plan identifies 

opportunities to create new affordable housing by proposing overlay zoning for 

inclusionary affordable housing developments.   

 

This Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan will serve as the foundation for 

the Township’s submission to the Superior Court of New Jesey and the Affordable 

Housing Dispute Resolution Program (“Program”).   

 

 

Introduction: 
 

The Township has prepared this Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan in 

accordance with the requirements set forth in the "Municipal Land Use Law" (N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-28) (“MLUL”), the Fair Housing Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301 et seq.),  as amended 

by P.L. 2024 c.2, Administrative Directive #14-24 (the “amended FHA”), the Uniform 

Housing Affordability Controls (N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et. seq.), and applicable regulations 

of the  New Jersey Council on Affordable Housing (N.J.A.C. 5:93 et seq.) (“COAH”). 

 

New Jersey affordable housing law began with the New Jersey Supreme Court’s 

(hereinafter the “Supreme Court”) creation of the Mount Laurel doctrine in its landmark 

case, So. Burl. Cty. N.A.A.C.P. v. Tp. of Mt. Laurel, 67 N.J. 151 (1975) also known as  

“Mount Laurel I.”  In Mount Laurel I, the Supreme Court decided that under the State 

Constitution, each municipality “must, by its land use regulations, make realistically 

possible the opportunity for an appropriate variety and choice of housing for all 

categories of people who may desire to live there”, including those of low and moderate 

income. Thus, the Supreme Court in Mount Laurel I decision ruled that municipalities 

should not use their zoning powers to prevent the potential for the development of 

affordable housing. 

Displeased with progress under its earlier decision, in 1983, the Supreme Court decided 

So. Burlington Ct. N.A.A.C.P. v. Mount Laurel Tp., 92 N.J. 158 (1983) or “Mount Laurel 

II”. Because the Legislature had not yet acted to implement the holding in Mount Laurel 

I, the Court in Mount Laurel II fashioned a judicial remedy, now commonly referred to as 
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a “Builder’s Remedy”. That remedy created a special process by which builders could 

file suit against a municipality for the opportunity to construct housing at much higher 

densities than a municipality otherwise would allow, creating affordable housing in the 

process. In essence, Builder’s Remedy lawsuits seek to force municipalities to meet their 

affordable housing obligations. 

Responding to the chaos created by the implementation of the Supreme Court’s Mount 

Laurel decisions and the many Builder’s Remedy lawsuits that followed, the State 

Legislature passed the Fair Housing Act (hereinafter “FHA”) in 1985, which the Supreme 

Court upheld in (Hills Dev. Co. v. Bernards Twp., 103 N.J. 1 (1986) or “Mount Laurel 

III”), which created the Council on Affordable Housing (“COAH’) and authorized 

municipal Housing Elements and Fair Share Plan to be approved by COAH via the 

granting of Substantive Certification, which would protect municipalities from builder’s 

remedy lawsuits.  

To implement the FHA requirements, COAH adopted a series of regulations. Round One 

regulations were enacted in 1987. Round 2 regulations were adopted by COAH in 1994. 

Round 3 regulations were supposed to be adopted in 1999 when the Round 2 rules were 

set to expire, but the first iteration of Round 3 regulations were not adopted by COAH 

until 2004.  After those regulations were invalidated by the courts, COAH adopted a 

second iteration of Round 3 regulations in 2008.  The second iteration of regulations were 

also invalidated by the Courts, and after COAH failed to adopt a third iteration of Round 

3 regulations in 2014, the Supreme Court issued In the Matter of the Adoption of 

N.J.A.C. 5:96 and 5:97 by the New Jersey Council on Affordable Housing, 221 N.J. 1 

(2015) (Mount Laurel IV), in which it directed trial courts to assume COAH’s functions 

and ruled that municipalities would have to get their Third Round Housing Elements and 

Fair Share Plans approved in the courts via the granting a Judgment of Compliance and 

Repose (JOR), rather than getting the plans approved by COAH.  

 

On March 20, 2024, this all changed once again when Governor Murphy signed into law, 

P.L. 2024, C.2, which substantially amended the FHA and created an entirely new 

affordable housing plan approval process. The amended FHA abolished COAH, and 

introduced a comprehensive structure for municipalities to meet their obligations before a 

new entity known as the Affordable Housing Dispute Resolution Program (hereinafter 

the “Program”), which consists of retired Mount Laurel judges and their Special 

Adjudicators, once known as Court Masters.  The Program was created to approve Fourth 

Round Housing Elements and Fair Share Plans, along with the underlying local trial 

Court, and help municipalities mediate with objectors regarding their Fourth Round 

affordable housing obligations and the approval of the plans.  The amended FHA also 

required the Department of Community Affairs (DCA) to take over the monitoring of 

affordable units in every municipality in the state, and to draft and release a report 

calculating non-binding Fourth Round municipal Present and Prospective Need 

obligation for every municipality in the state.  The DCA released its Fourth Round 

numbers report in October of 2024.  The amended FHA also ordered the New Jersey 

Housing and Mortgage Finance Agency (NJHMFA) to adopt new UHAC regulations.  

The amended FHA also changed the way municipalities receive bonus credits amongst 

other things.   
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In response to the requirements of the amended FHA, the Township of Hamilton adopted 

a resolution on January 21, 2025 committing to the Fourth Round Present and 

Prospective Need obligations as calculated by the DCA in its October 2024 numbers 

report. See Appendix A.  The Township filed a Declaratory Judgment Complaint on 

January 23, 2025 with the Program and the Court, along with the Township’s Fourth 

Rond numbers resolution.  See Appendix A.  

 

On March 27, 2025, the Court entered an Order setting the Township’s Fourth Round 

affordable housing obligations. See Appendix B. 

 

Housing Element: 
 

Pursuant to both the amended FHA and the MLUL, municipalities in New Jersey are 

required to include a housing element in their master plans.  The principal purpose of the 

housing element is to describe the specific, intended methods that a municipality plans to 

use in order to meet its low- and moderate-income housing needs.  Further, the housing 

element is meant to demonstrate the existing zoning or planned zoning changes that will 

allow for the provision of adequate capacity to accommodate household and employment 

growth projections, to achieve the goal of access to affordable housing for present and 

future populations.  

 

A municipality's housing element shall be designed to achieve the goal of access to 

affordable housing to meet present and prospective housing needs, with particular 

attention to low- and moderate-income housing, and shall contain at least: 

 

a. An inventory of the municipality's housing stock by age, condition, purchase or 

rental value, occupancy characteristics, and type, including the number of units 

affordable to low- and moderate-income households and substandard housing 

capable of being rehabilitated, and in conducting this inventory the municipality 

shall have access, on a confidential basis for the sole purpose of conducting the 

inventory, to all necessary property tax assessment records and information in the 

assessor's office, including but not limited to the property record cards; 

 

b. A projection of the municipality's housing stock, including the probable future 

construction of low- and moderate-income housing, for the next ten years, taking 

into account, but not necessarily limited to, construction permits issued, approvals 

of applications for development and probable residential development of lands; 

 

c. An analysis of the municipality’s demographic characteristics, including but not 

necessarily limited to, household size, income level and age; 

 

d. An analysis of the existing and probable future employment characteristics of the 

municipality; 

 

e. A determination of the municipality's present and prospective fair share for low- 

and moderate-income housing and its capacity to accommodate its present and 
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prospective housing needs, including its fair share for low- and moderate-income 

housing, as established pursuant to section 3 of P.L.2024, c.2 (C.52:27D-304.1); 

 

f. A consideration of the lands that are most appropriate for construction of low- and 

moderate-income housing and of the existing structures most appropriate for 

conversion to, or rehabilitation for low- and moderate-income housing, including 

a consideration of lands of developers who have expressed a commitment to 

provide low- and moderate-income housing. 

 

g. An analysis of the extent to which municipal ordinances and other local factors 

advance or detract from the goal of preserving multigenerational family continuity 

as expressed in the recommendations of the Multigenerational Family Housing 

Continuity Commission, adopted pursuant to paragraph (1) of subsection f. of 

section 1 of P.L.2021, c.273 (C.52:27D-329.20); 

 

h. For a municipality located within the jurisdiction of the Highlands Water 

Protection and Planning Council, established pursuant to section 4 of P.L.2004, 

c.120 (C.13:20-4), an analysis of compliance of the housing element with the 

Highlands Regional Master Plan of lands in the Highlands Preservation Area, and 

lands in the Highlands Planning Area for Highlands-conforming municipalities. 

This analysis shall include consideration of the municipality's most recent 

Highlands Municipal Build Out Report, consideration of opportunities for 

redevelopment of existing developed lands into inclusionary or 100 percent 

affordable housing, or both, and opportunities for 100 percent affordable housing 

in both the Highlands Planning Area and Highlands Preservation Area that are 

consistent with the Highlands regional master plan; and 

 

i. An analysis of consistency with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan, 

including water, wastewater, stormwater, and multi-modal transportation based on 

guidance and technical assistance from the State Planning Commission. 

 

 

Demographic Characteristics 
 

As indicated above, the MLUL requires an analysis of housing and demographic data as 

part of any Housing Element.  The 2020 Census and the US Census population estimates 

are the most recent available comprehensive database of this type of information for the 

Township of Hamilton.    

 

Table 1 below provides a comparison of population change in the Township of Hamilton, 

Atlantic County and the State of New Jersey.  
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Table 1 

Township of Hamilton, Atlantic County and New Jersey 

Population Changes: 1940-2023 

 Township of Hamilton Atlantic County New Jersey 

Year  Number  Change Number  Change  Number Change 

1940 3,363 --------- 124,066 -------- 4,160,165 -------- 

1950 3,774 12.2% 132,399 6.7% 4,835,329 16.2% 

1960 6,017 59.4% 160,880 21.5% 6,066,782 25.5% 

1970 6,445 7.1% 175,043 8.8% 7,168,164 18.7% 

1980 9,499 47.4% 194,119 10.9% 7,365,011 2.7% 

1990 16,012 68.8% 224,327 15.6% 7,730,188 5.0% 

2000 20,499 28.0% 252,552 12.6% 8,414,350 8.9% 

2010 26,503 29.3% 274,549 8.7% 8,791,894 3.2% 

2020 27,484 3.7% 274,534 - 1.7% 9,288,994 5.7% 

2023 28,669 4.3% 275,213 0.2% 9,290,841 < 0.0% 

  Source:  US Census Bureau, Population Estimates Program 

  2020 Census Data 

  U.S. Census Bureau 

 

The age distribution within the Township indicates a younger population than both 

Atlantic County and the State.  This can be attributed to the large increase in single 

family dwellings that have been constructed in the Township that are occupied by 

younger families.  Approximately 30.3% of the population was over 55 years of age in 

2023.  The distribution of ages of persons in the Township is indicated in Table 2.  
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Table 2 

Township of Hamilton 

Population by Age Group: 2000-2023 

 2000 2010 2020 2023 

 Number Percent Number  Percent Number  Percent Number Percent 

Total Population 20,499 100% 26,503 100% 27,484 100% 27,884 100% 

Sex         

- Male 10,217 49.8% 13,138 49.6% 13,197 48.0% 13,906 49.9% 

- Female 10,282 50.2% 13,365 50.4% 14,287 52.0% 13,978 50.1% 

Age         

Under 5 1,431 7.0% 1,605 6.1% 1,425 5.2% 1,408 5.0% 

5-9 Years 1,585 7.7% 1,728 6.5% 1,611 5.9% 1,222 4.4% 

10-14 Years 1,656 8.1% 1,864 7.0% 1,753 6.4% 1,975 7.1% 

15-19 Years 1,385 6.8% 1,938 7.3% 1,756 6.4% 1,648 5.9% 

20-24 Years 1,168 5.7% 1,714 6.4% 1,635 5.9% 1,965 7.0% 

25-34 Years  3,246 15.8% 3,656 3.8% 3,714 13.5% 3,606 12.9% 

35-44 Years  4,105 20.0% 3,903 14.7% 3,461 12.6% 3,918 14.1% 

45-54 Years 2,753 13.4% 4,372 16.5% 3,623 13.2% 3,722 13.3% 

55-59 Years 875 4.3% 1,647 6.2% 2,100 7.6% 1,551 5.6% 

60-64 Years  612 3.0% 1,288 4.8% 1,930 7.0% 2,107 7.6% 

65-74 Years  946 4.6% 1,659 6.2% 2,744 10.0% 3,449 12.3% 

75-84 Years  555 2.7% 871 3.3% 1,283 4.7% 986 3.6% 

85+ Years  182 0.9% 258 1.0% 440 1.6% 327 1.2% 
Source:   U.S. Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 2020 Census Data 

 2010 Census Data 

 2000 Census Data 

  

Non-family households make up 36.1% of the households in the Township of Hamilton. 

This is higher than the County rate of 34.0% and higher than the State average 32.3%.  In 

2023, the average household size in the Township of Hamilton is 2.48 persons/dwelling 

unit, while the County average is 2.47 and the State average is 2.61, making the average 

household in the Township of Hamilton almost the same as that of the County and 

slightly less than that of the State.  

 

Education: 

 

Within the Township of Hamilton's adult population (25 and over) 94.1% have received a 

high school diploma and 31.7% received a bachelor's degree or higher making the 

Township slightly better educated than the rest of Atlantic County.  When compared to 

the County, 88.9% of the adult population has received a high school diploma and 31.2% 

of the adult population has received a bachelor's degree or higher.  
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Age of Housing: 

 

Table 3 depicts the number of new housing units constructed between 2000 and 2020 for 

the Township, County and State.  

 

Table 3 

Township of Hamilton, Atlantic County and New Jersey 

Housing Units: 2000, 2010 & 2020 

Jurisdiction Housing Units 2000 Housing Units 2010 Housing Units 2020 Increase 

% Increase 

from 2000-2020 

Twp. of Hamilton 7,567 10,196 11,120 3,553 46.9% 

Atlantic County 114,090 126,647 132,038 17,948 15.7% 

New Jersey 3,310,275 3,553,562 3,761,229 450,954 13.6% 

Source:  2020 Census Data 

 2010 Census Data 

 2000 Census Data 

 

As of 2023, approximately 42.3% of the Township's current housing stock was 

constructed prior to 1980, with 6.6% constructed prior to 1940.  The Township therefore 

has what can be considered a newer housing stock, reflective of the recent population 

growth in the Township.  The age of housing stock can be used as a gauge of the overall 

condition of housing in the community.  In the case of the Township of Hamilton, a large 

percentage of homes have been constructed in recent years, and therefore have not 

endured the "wear and tear" that typically takes place over years.  

 

Housing Tenure: 

 

The 2020 Census data indicates that 10,462 housing units (91.0%) in the Township were 

occupied and 658 units (9.0%) were vacant.  A total of 7,433 units (71.0%) of the 

occupied units are owner occupied with the additional 3,029 units (29.0%) occupied by 

renters.  
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Table 4 

Township of Hamilton 

Housing Tenure: 2000, 2010 & 2020 

Source:  2020 Census Data 

 2010 Census Data 

 2000 Census Data 

 

Physical Character of the Township Housing Stock 

 

Table 5 provides an inventory of the age of the housing stock in the Township of 

Hamilton.  

 

Table 5 

Township of Hamilton 

Inventory of Housing Age: 2023 

Year(s) Constructed Number Percent of Total 

2020 or later 98 0.8% 

2010-2019 1,216 10.5% 

2000-2009 2,709 23.5% 

1990-1999 1,867 16.2% 

1980-1989 2,199 19.1% 

1970-1979 1,362 11.8% 

1960-1969 563 4.9% 

1950-1959 578 5.0% 

1940-1949 177 1.5% 

1939 or earlier 762 6.6% 

 Source:  US Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

  

In 2023, the median value of the owner-occupied units in the Township of Hamilton was 

$240,500.  The median home value has increased since the release of the 2020 Census, 

which was $201,500.  While the Township of Hamilton’s average median home value is 

TOWN 2000 Units  

2000                              

% of Total 2010 Units 

2010        

% of Total 2020 Units 

2020         

% of Total 

Total Housing Units 7,567 100% 10,196 100% 11,120 100% 

Occupied Housing 

Units 

-Owner Occupied 

-Renter Occupied 

 -Total  

5,279 

1,869 

7,148 

73.9% 

26.1% 

100% 

7,269 

2,221 

9,490 

71.3% 

21.8% 

100% 

7,433 

3,029 

10,462 

71.0% 

29.0% 

100% 

Vacant Housing 

Units 419 5.5% 706 4.8% 658 9.0% 

Seasonal, 

Recreational Use  83 N/A 109 N/A 97 N/A 

Rental Vacancy Rate  5.4% N/A 7.3% N/A 6.7% N/A 

Household Size  

-Owner Occupied 

-Renter Occupied 

2.82 

2.45 

N/A 

N/A 

2.72 

2.53 

N/A 

N/A 

2.59 

2.50 

N/A 

N/A 
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about 21% less than that of Atlantic County, it is significantly less than the average in 

New Jersey.  
 

 

Table 6 

Township of Hamilton, Atlantic County and New Jersey 

Median Home Values: 2000, 2010, 2020 & 2023 

Median Home Value 2000 2010 2020 2023 Percent Increase 

Township of Hamilton $105,700 $228,800 $201,500 $240,500 19.4% 

Atlantic County $122,000 $264,400 $222,600 $303,800 36.5% 

New Jersey $170,800 $357,000 $355,700 $427,600 20.2% 

 Source:  US Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

  2020 Census Data 

  2010 Census Data 

  2000 Census Data 

 

As noted in Table 7 the majority of owner-occupied units are valued at less than 

$500,000.  Of the 7,629 units reported in the 2023 American Community Survey, 97% 

were valued at less than $500,000. 
 

Table 7 

Township of Hamilton 

Home Value of Specified Owner Occupied Units: 2023 

Value of Specified Owner 

Occupied Units Number of Units Percent of Total 

Less than $50,000 282 3.7 

$50,000- $99,999 164 2.1 

$100,000- $149,999 1,109 14.5 

$150,000- $199,999 956 12.5 

$200,000- $299,999 2,861 37.5 

$300,000- $499,999 2,028 26.6 

$500,000- $999,999 163 2.1 

Over $1,000,000 66 0.9 

Source:  US Census Bureau 

 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 2020 Census Data 

 

As noted in Table 8, the majority of the gross rents charged were less than $2,000 per 

month. Of the 2,601 rental units reported in the 2023 American Community Survey, 79% 

of the units were rented at less than $2,000. 
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Table 8 

Township of Hamilton 

Gross Rent of Specified Renter Occupied Units: 2023 

Value of Occupied Rental 

Specified Units Number of Units Percent of Total 

Less than $500.00 26 0.8% 

$500.00-$999.00 192 5.8% 

$1,000.00-$1,499.00 1,214 36.9% 

$1,500.00-$1,999.00 1,169 35.5% 

$2,000.00-$2,499.00 519 15.8% 

$2,500.00-$2,999.00 171 5.2% 

$3,000 or more 0 0.0% 

No cash rent 60 -- 

 Source:  US Census Bureau 

 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 2020 Census Data 

 

The median gross rent in the Township of Hamilton was $1,591.00 in 2023.  The median 

rent is higher than that of the Atlantic County average and lower than the New Jersey 

average. 
 

Table 9 

Township of Hamilton, Atlantic County and New Jersey 

Median Rents: 2000, 2010, 2020 & 2023 

Median Rent 2000 2010 2020 2023 % Change 

Hamilton $806.00 $1,273.00 $1,367.00 $1,591.00 16.4% 

Atlantic County $677.00 $955.00 $1,129.00 $1,325.00 17.4% 

New Jersey $751.00 $1,092.00 $1,368.00 $1,667.00 21.9% 

 Source:  US Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 2020 Census Data 

 2010 Census Data 

 2000 Census Data 

 

Single family detached homes remain the dominant housing structure in the Township, 

representing 52.0% of total housing units.  In addition, mobile homes account for 4.3% of 

the housing structures in the Township.  Even though the mobile homes are not deed 

restricted for affordable housing, their presence makes it clear that the Township (1) has 

an abundance of naturally affordable housing, and (2) does not exclude low- and 

moderate-income households.  
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Table 10 

Township of Hamilton 

Types of Dwelling Units: 2023 

Type of Unit Number of Units  

Percent of 

Total 

1- Unit; detached 5,998 52.0% 

1- Unit; attached 2,236 19.4% 

2 Units  273 2.4% 

3 or 4 Units  627 5.4% 

5 to 9 Units  949 8.2% 

10 to 19 Units  787 6.8% 

20 or more Units  163 1.4% 

Mobile Homes  498 4.3% 

Boat, RV, Van, etc. 0 0.0% 

Total  11,531 100% 

 Source:  US Census Bureau 

  2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

Table 11 provides Census data regarding the condition of housing and whether units are 

overcrowded: 

 

Table 11 

Township of Hamilton 

Condition of Housing: 2023 

Characteristic Number of Units 

Overcrowded (> 1 person per room) 111 

Total Units lacking complete plumbing 0 

Total Units lacking complete kitchen 114 

 Source:  US Census Bureau, 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

According to the 2023 American Community Survey, the 2023 median household income 

in the Township of Hamilton was $85,582.00.  Additionally, 7.5% percent of the 

Township's population identified as living below the poverty level.  

 

Units Affordable to Low- and Moderate-Income Households 

 

Units are affordable to low and moderate-income households if the maximum sales price 

or rent is set within a specified formula as per UHAC regulations.  A moderate-income 

household is a household whose gross family income is more than fifty percent (50%) of 

the median income, but less than eight percent (80%) of median income for households 

of the same size within the housing region.  A low-income household is a household 

whose gross family income is equal to or less than fifty-percent (50%) of median gross 

household income for a household and a very-low-income household is classified as 

earning less than thirty-percent (30%) of the median area income of the same size within 

the housing region for the Township of Hamilton.  The Township of Hamilton is in 
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Region 6, which encompasses Atlantic, Cape May, Cumberland and Salem counties.  The 

median household income in the Township of Hamilton in 2023 was $85,582.00. 
 

 

Table 12 

2024 Affordable Housing Regional Income Limits 

By Household Size 

 1 Person 1.5 Person 2 Person 3 Person 4 Person 

Median  $68,852 $73,770 $78,688 $88,524 $98,360 

Moderate  $55,081 $59,016 $62,950 $70,819 $78,688 

Low $34,426 $36,885 $39,344 $44,262 $49,180 

Very Low  $20,655 $22,131 $23,606 $26,557 $29,508 

 

 

 4.5 Person 5 Person 6 Person 7 Person 8 Person  

Median  $102,294 $106,228 $114,097 $121,966 $129,835 

Moderate  $81,835 $84,983 $91,278 $97,573 $103,868 

Low $51,147 $53,114 $57,049 $60,983 $64,917 

Very Low  $30,688 $31,868 $34,229 $36,590 $38,950 

Source: AHPNJ, April 12, 2024  

 

 

 

Based on the qualifying formula in N.J.A.C. 5:80-26, the monthly cost of shelter which 

includes mortgage (principal and interest), taxes, insurance and homeowners or 

condominium association fees, may not exceed twenty-eight percent (28%) of gross 

monthly household income based on a five percent (5%) down payment.  In addition, 

moderate-income sales units must be available for at least three different prices and low-

income sales units available for at least two different prices.  The maximum sales prices 

must now be affordable to households earning no more than seventy-percent (70%) of 

median income.  The sales prices must average fifty-five percent (55%) of median 

income.   

 

Under UHAC regulations, rents including utilities may not exceed thirty percent (30%) of 

gross monthly income.  The average rent must now be affordable to households earning 

fifty-two percent (52%) of median income.  The maximum rents must be affordable to 

households earning no more than sixty-percent (60%) of median income.  In averaging 

fifty-two percent (52%), one rent may be established for a low-income unit and one rent 

for a moderate-income unit for each bedroom distribution.  The utility allowance must be 

consistent with the utility allowance approved by HUD and utilized in New Jersey.  In 

addition, thirteen percent (13%) of all restricted rental units must be affordable to 

households earning no more than thirty percent (30%) of median income.   

 

Based upon the average household size of 2.48 in the Township of Hamilton in 2023 and 

the regional limits, the median income in Region 6 for the Township of Hamilton in 2024 

is $88,524.  At a minimum, 2,266 owner occupied units and 2,601 renter occupied units 
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could be considered affordable to three person very-low-, low- and moderate-income 

households as indicated in Table 13.  Of the 2,266 owners occupied units, 76 units could 

be considered affordable to three person very low-income and low-income households 

and 2,190 units could be considered affordable to three-person low-income and 

moderate-income households.   

 

Of the 2,601 renter occupied units, 218 units could be considered affordable to three 

person very low-income and low-income households and 2,383 units could be considered 

affordable to three-person low-income and moderate-income households.  Based upon 

these numbers approximately 44.3% of the 10,980 units in the Township in 2023 are 

potentially affordable. Of these, a minimum of 294 units representing approximately 

2.7% could be affordable to very low- and low-income households with the remaining 

4,573 units representing approximately 41.6% could be affordable to low-income and 

moderate-income households.  

 

Although these figures are estimates and assumptions regarding household size have been 

made, it appears that the Township has significant numbers of affordable units, some of 

which are naturally affordable, and some of which can be counted as affordable housing 

credits. 
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Table 13 

Township of Hamilton 

Estimate of 2023 Housing Units Affordable to Low & Moderate Income Households  

Information for Median Income, Mortgage and Rental Information 

Income Level Annual Income  

Median Household Income $85,582 
 

Moderate Income $42,791 - $68,465 
 

Low Income $25,674 - $42,791 
 

Very Low Income < $25,674 
 

Income Level Affordable Monthly Rent Affordable Monthly Mortgage 

Moderate Income $998.46 - $1,711.63 $1,069.78 - $1,597.52 

Low Income $641.85 - $998.46 $599.06 - $1,069.78 

Very Low Income < $641.85 < $599.06 

Mortgage Status and Selected Owner Costs Number of Units Affordability 

Owner Occupied Units with a Mortgage   

Less than $500.00 0 Very Low Income 

$500.00-$999.00  76 Some Very Low Income & Low 

Income  

$1,000.00-$1,499.00 524 Some Low Income & Moderate 

Income 

$1,500.00-$1,999.00 1,666 Some Moderate Income &  

Some Not Affordable 

$2,000.00-$2,499.00 1,159 Not Affordable 

$2,500.00-$2,999.00 943 Not Affordable 

$3,000.00 or more 651 Not Affordable 

Not Mortgaged 2,610 Not Applicable 

Renter Occupied Housing Units  Affordability 

Less than $500.00 26 Very Low Income 

$500.00-$999.00 192 Some Very Low Income & Low 

Income 

$1,000.00-$1,499.00 1,214 Moderate Income 

$1,500.00-$1,999.00 1,169 Some Moderate Income &  

Some Not Affordable 

$2,000.00-$2,499.00 519 Not Affordable 

$2,500.00-$2,999.00 171 Not Affordable 

$3,000.00 or more 0 Not Affordable 

No Rent Paid 60 Not Applicable 

Source:  2020 Census Data 

 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates   
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Housing Stock, Population & Employment Projections 
 

Housing Unit Projections 

 

The amended FHA requires that housing plans include a 10-year projection of new 

housing units based on the number of building permits, development applications 

approved, and probable developments, as well as other indicators deemed appropriate 

(N.J.S.A. 52:27D-310.b). Table 14 shows the balance of Certificates of Occupancy and 

Demolition Permits issued between 2013 and 2023. According to NJDCA permit data, 

723 new units were certified, and 55 units were demolished. There is an annual average of 

65 Certificates of Occupancy issued per year. If this rate were to remain relatively 

constant, the Township could see a net increase of 780 units by 2035. 

 

Table 14 

Township of Hamilton 

Residential Construction Certificate of Occupancy  

and Demolition Permits Issued: 2013-2023 
Year Certificates of Occupancy Demolitions Net New Dwellings 

2013 41 5 36 

2014 37 8 29 

2015 26 4 22 

2016 27 3 24 

2017 22 3 19 

2018 142 6 136 

2019 49 10 39 

2020 184 4 180 

2021 126 5 119 

2022 36 3 33 

2023 33 4 29 

Total 723 55 668 

Annual Average 65 5 60 

Source: New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Codes & Standards, Construction 

Reporter 

 

Analysis of Existing Employment: 

 

The 2023 American Community Survey data indicates that the civilian labor force (16 

years and older) for the Township of Hamilton and Atlantic County in 2023 were 14,477 

and 145,774 respectfully.  The Township of Hamilton civilian labor force represents 

9.9% of the County civilian labor force.  In 2023, the percentage of the persons age 16 

and over in the civilian labor force in the Township of Hamilton was 63.1%.  This 

average is higher than the County average of 64.1%.  The Township had a higher 

unemployment rate than the County, rates were 6.3% (1,440 people) and 4.1% (9,185 

people) respectfully. 

 

The Census data distribution of occupational positions in the Township of Hamilton 

generally reflects that of Atlantic County and the State.  The largest difference, at the 

State level, comes in the service occupations. Approximately 27.9% of the Township of 
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Hamilton's labor force works in service occupations compared to 15.5% of the State. This 

is primarily due to the casino industry as well as the tourist industry in Atlantic County.  

 

Table 15 

Township of Hamilton and Atlantic County 

Civilian Labor Force Characteristics: 2023 

 Township of Hamilton Atlantic County 

 Number of Persons Percent of Total Number of Persons Percent of Total 

Labor Force 14,477 63.1% 145,774 64.1% 

Employed  13,037 56.9% 134,927 60.1% 

Unemployed  1,440 6.3% 9,185 4.1% 

Source:  US Census, 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

 

Table 16 

Township of Hamilton, Atlantic County and New Jersey 

Occupation Distribution: 2023 
 

Occupation Twp. of Hamilton Atlantic County New Jersey 

Management, business, science 

and arts occupations 35.4% 38.6% 47.4% 

Service Occupations 22.1% 27.0% 15.5% 

Sales and Office Occupations 24.0% 16.8% 19.0% 

Natural resources, construction 

and maintenance occupations 7.5% 7.5% 6.9% 

Production, transportation and 

material moving occupations  11.0% 10.1% 11.2% 

    Source:  US Census, 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

 

In 2023, the median household income in the Township of Hamilton was $85,582.  

However, there is a wide range of income levels, as 35.3% of the population make over 

$100,000 and 10.2% make under $25,000. The distribution of household income is 

indicated in Table 17.  
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Table 17 

Township of Hamilton 

Household Income: 2023 

Household Income  Number Percent 

Less than $10,000 319 2.9% 

$10,000- $14,999 193 1.8% 

$15,000- $24,999 601 5.5% 

$25,000- $34,999 608 5.5% 

$35,000-$49,999 1,066 9.7% 

$50,000- $74,999 2,065 18.8% 

$75,000- $99,999 1,371 12.5% 

$100,000- $149,999 2,921 26.6% 

$150,000 or more 960 8.7% 

Source:  US Census, 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

 

As mentioned in the 'Analysis of Existing Employment' section, data from the 2023 

American Community Survey data indicates a civilian labor force (those in the 

population above the age of 16) of 14,477, of which 13,037 were employed. 

Classifications of workers by occupation distribution can be referenced in Table 18 which 

lists occupation by industry of workers in the Township.  
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Table 18 

Township of Hamilton 

Employment Classification: 2023 

Industry Number of Employees % of Total Employed 

Agriculture, forestry, fishing, hunting and 

mining 

23 0.2% 

Construction 589 4.5% 

Manufacturing 638 4.9% 

Wholesale Trade 189 1.4% 

Retail Trade 2,213 17.0% 

Transportation, warehousing and utilities 569 4.4% 

Information 111 0.9% 

Finance, Insurance, Real Estate and Rental/ 

Leasing 

480 3.7% 

Professional, scientific, management, 

administrative and waste management 

services 

1,757 13.5% 

Educational services, health care and social 

assistance 

3,208 24.6% 

Arts entertainment, recreation, 

accommodation and food services 

2,145 16.5% 

Other services except public administration 364 2.8% 

Public Administration 751 5.8% 

Source:  US Census, 2023 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 

 

Population and Employment Projections 

 

The South Jersey Transportation Planning Organization (“SJTPO”) is the Metropolitan 

Planning Organization for the southern New Jersey region, which contains all 

municipalities in the Counties of Salem, Atlantic, Cape May, and Cumberland. The SJTPO 

publishes population and employment forecasts for each county and municipality in the 

region. Between 2020 and 2060, the SJTPO projects a de minimus population increase 

and significant employment growth throughout the region. In the Township of Hamilton, 

SJTPO projects local employment growth of 3,002 jobs (+25.8%) with an insignificant 

change in population. As shown in Table 18, the Township is expected to experience an 

employment increase (+25.8%) slightly higher than what is projected to occur throughout 

the County (+25.1%). 

 

Table 19 

Township of Hamilton 

Population and Employment Projections: 2020-2060 
Location Population Employment 

 Estimate 

2020 

Projected 

2060 

Percent 

Change 

Estimate 

2020 

Projected 

2060 

Percent 

Change 

Township of Hamilton 27,484 27,507 + 0.1% 11,617 14,619 + 25.8% 

Atlantic County 274,534 266,014 - 3.1% 150,987 188,855 + 25.1% 

SJTPO Region 588,786 557,050 - 5.4% 310,002 378,855 + 22.2% 

Source:  SJTPO Population and Employment Projections 2020-2060 
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Lands Most Appropriate for Affordable Housing  

 
In general, sites that are most appropriate for affordable housing are those that have the 

necessary infrastructure and are not encumbered by environmental constraints. Within the 

Township the Regional Growth Area located within the Pinelands, as well as Planning 

Area 3 Fringe and Planning Area 5 Environmentally Sensitive within the CAFRA portion 

of the Township, are appropriate locations for affordable housing. These are the areas 

that the State has, for the most part, encouraged growth.   

 

Specifically, sites within the PVD Planned Village Development Zone are most 

appropriate for affordable housing, since multifamily dwellings are permitted.  

 

In 2006, an Ordinance was passed to amend the Zoning Code for the PVD zoning district 

to provide a twenty percent (20%) affordable housing set-aside, consistent with Section 

329.9 of the New Jersey Fair Housing Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301 et seq.). See attached 

Appendix C. The Township uses its zoning code to meet affordable housing needs by 

requiring residential development in certain districts in the Pinelands area of the 

Township to provide affordable housing as is required by the amended FHA. 

 

Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity 

 
The FHA requires the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan to provide an analysis of the 

extent to which municipal ordinances and other local factors advance or detract from the 

goal of preserving multigenerational family continuity as expressed in the 

recommendations of the Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity Commission, 

adopted pursuant to paragraph (1) of subsection f. of 23 section 1 of P.L.2021, c.273 

(C.52:27D-329.20).  

 

A review of the Township’s ordinance indicates that there are no ordinances that would 

specifically create a detraction from meeting the Commission’s goal of allowing senior 

citizens to reside at the homes of their extended families.  The ordinances in the 

Township of Hamilton do not detract from the multigenerational family continuity goal.  

The Township should update its land use ordinance to expand the areas where accessory 

apartments and in-law suites are permitted uses.  

 

Consideration of Affordable Housing Options 

 
The Township did not receive proposals from developers of affordable housing projects 

to satisfy the Township’s Fourth Round Prospective Need Obligation.  The Township 

believes that the projects that exist and are proposed in this Housing Element and Fair 

Share Plan represent the best options for affordable housing in the Township.  While the 

Township recognizes that developers may, in the future, present sites that possess 

characteristics that could lend themselves to affordable housing development, additional 

sites are not needed to satisfy the obligation at this time.  
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FAIR SHARE PLAN 
 

Affordable Housing and Fair Share Plan  
 

In 1975, in the case Southern Burlington County NAACP v. Township of Mt. Laurel 

(Hereinafter "Mt. Laurel I"), the New Jersey Supreme Court ruled that developing 

municipalities have a constitutional obligation to provide for the construction of low- and 

moderate-income housing. The court's 1983 Mt. Laurel II decision expanded the 

obligation in ruling that all municipalities share in this constitutional obligation to 

provide a realistic means for addressing a fair share of the regional present and 

prospective need for housing affordable to low- and moderate-income families provided 

that any portion of the municipality is located in a "growth area" as set forth in the SDGP. 

As such, through a municipality's zoning and land use regulations, it is to be realistically 

possible, through provision of a variety of housing choices, for all categories of people 

within Housing Region 6 (including Salem, Cumberland, Cape May and Atlantic 

counties) to live if they choose in the Township of Hamilton.  

 

Township of Hamilton Fair Share Obligations  
 

the Township of Hamilton will address the following affordable housing obligations: 

 

A. Present Need (Rehabilitation) Obligation: 

 

The Present Need Obligation, also known as the rehabilitation obligation, can be 

defined as an estimate of the number of substandard existing deficient housing 

units currently occupied by low- and moderate-income households.  The 

Township of Hamilton has a Present Need Obligation of 13 units, as per the Order 

entered by the Court on March 27, 2025.  See Appendix B.  

 

B. Prior Round Obligation (1987-1999): 

 

The Township of Hamilton has a Prior Round Obligation of 349. 

 

C. Third Round - Prospective Need Obligation (1999-2025):  

 

The Township of Hamilton has a Third Round Prospective Need Obligation of 

201, which is the number assigned to the Township under the 2018 Judge 

Jacobson decision. 

 

 

D. Fourth Round Prospective Obligation (2025-2035): 

 

The Township of Hamilton has a Fourth Round Obligation of 65.   
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Housing Strategy: 
 

Affordable Housing Caps and Requirements  

 

As per the he amended FHA, the Township of Hamilton will address the following 

micro-requirements: 

 

A. This plan requires that thirteen percent (13%) of all the affordable units 

referenced in the Agreement, with the exception of units constructed as of July 1, 

2008, and units subject to preliminary or final site plan approval as of July 1, 

2008, will be very low income units (defined as units affordable to households 

earning thirty percent (30%) or less of the regional median income be household 

size), with half of the very low income units being available to families. 

 

B. Bonus credits in this plan have been calculated in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:93-

5.15(d).   

 

C. This plan will ensure that at least fifty percent (50%) of the units addressing the 

Fourth Round Obligation will be affordable to a combination of very-low-income 

and low-income households, while the remaining affordable units will be 

affordable to moderate-income households. 

 

D. This plan will ensure that a minimum of twenty-five percent of the Township’s 

Fourth Round fair share obligation will be met through rental units, including at 

least half of the rental units available to families. 

 

E. This plan will ensure that at least half of the units addressing the Township’s 

Fourth Round Prospective Need Obligation will be available to families. 

 

F. This plan complies with the Fourth Round age-restricted cap of thirty percent 

(30%).   

 

 

The housing strategy outlined herein addresses the Township's 13-unit Rehabilitation 

Obligation, 349-unit Prior Round Obligation, Third Round 201-unit Obligation, and the 

65-unit Fourth Round Obligation.  Below are the affordable housing projects and 

mechanisms the Township has put in place to address the affordable housing obligations.  

 

Addressing the Present Need Obligation: 

 

The purpose of a Rehabilitation Program is to rehabilitate substandard housing units 

occupied by low- and moderate-income households. A substandard housing unit is 

defined as a unit with health and safety violations that require the repair or replacement 

of a major system. A major system includes a roof, plumbing, heat, electricity, sanitary 

plumbing and/or a load bearing structural system.  Upon rehabilitation, housing 
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deficiencies are corrected and the unit is brought up to New Jersey Uniform Construction 

Code standards.  

 

Based on the DCA’s calculation for the municipality’s present need, a Rehabilitation 

Obligation of thirteen (13) units was accepted by the Township.  The Township plans to 

satisfy this obligation and will continue its efforts to rehabilitate the present need 

obligation of thirteen (13) units during the ten-year Judgment of Compliance and Repose 

period via its continued participation in the Atlantic County Improvement Authority's 

rehabilitation program and/or through other rehabilitation programs selected by the 

Township.  

 

Addressing the Prior Round Obligation: 

 

The Township has a Prior Round obligation of 349, which it has addressed as follows: 

 

A. Thirty-eight (38) bedrooms from existing Supportive and Special Needs 

Housing: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.8, the unit of credit for Supportive and 

Special Needs Housing is the bedroom.  As such, the Township is able to claim 

38 credits, based on the number of bedrooms indicated below. The Township will 

seek credit for the following twenty-one (21) existing Supportive and Special 

Needs housing facilities, which contain thirty-eight (38) bedrooms: 

 

1. Supportive and Special Needs Housing operated by Caring, Inc. in the 

Township: 

 

5905 Buttercup Lane - Four (4) bedrooms 

 

2. Supportive and Special Needs Housing operated by ARC of Atlantic 

County in the Township: 

 

6307 Roosevelt Avenue - Four (4) bedrooms 

5303 Harding Highway #1104 - One (1) bedroom 

5303 Harding Highway #1402 - One (1) bedroom 

1795 McKee Avenue - Four (4) bedrooms 

4730 Andorea Drive – Two (2) bedrooms 

4433 Yorktown Place – Two (2) bedrooms 

4435 Yorktown Place – Two (2) bedrooms 

4469 Yorktown Place – Two (2) bedrooms 

4419 Yorktown Place – Two (2) bedrooms 

4424 Yorktown Place – One (1) bedroom 

4414 Yorktown Place – One (1) bedroom 

4539 Concord Place – Two (2) bedrooms 

4452 Concord Place – Two (2) bedrooms 

4756 Summersweet Drive – Two (2) bedrooms 

4758 Summersweet Drive – Two (2) bedrooms 

4708 Summersweet Drive – Two (2) bedrooms 
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3. Supportive and Special Needs Housing operated by Career Opportunity 

Development, Inc. (CODI) in the Township: 

 

2817 Forsythia Court – Two (2) bedrooms 

2608 Nutmeg Court – One (1) bedroom  

2813 Hawthorn Court – Two (2) bedrooms 

3204 Juniper Court – One (1) bedroom 

 

B. Forty-five (45) affordable family rental units from the Conifer Realty, LLC 

Pine Grove at Hamilton project: Forty-five (45) family rental units from the 

already funded, constructed and occupied 99-unit Conifer Realty, LLC one 

hundred percent (100%) affordable project known as Pine Grove at Hamilton 

located at 1700 John Ash Court (Block 1131, Lot 5.01).  This development has 

been approved, constructed and is currently occupied.  Supporting documentation 

for this mechanism is included.  See Appendix F. 

 

C. Five (5) affordable units at Woodview Estates Assisted Living Facility: The 

Woodview Estates Assisted Living Facility located at 5030 Unami Boulevard and 

contains 78 beds in the facility.  Per the state law on licensing assisted living 

residences since 2001, the reservation of 10% of the beds for Medicaid-eligible 

individuals is required.  Any beds reserved is recognized as providing low- and 

moderate-income housing requirements.  The assisted living facility is required to 

reserve 8 of the 78 beds for this purpose.  Five of the eight credits are being 

applied to satisfy the Prior Round Obligation. 

 

D. One-hundred twenty-four (124) units from the Planned Village Development 

Zoning District: The Township of Hamilton created the Planned Village 

Development (PVD) zoning district in 2006 to provide realistic opportunities for 

affordable housing within designated portions of the regional growth area.  

Several sites were previously identified in the Prior Round as realistic 

opportunities for development.  The Planned Village Development ordinance is 

included in Appendix C. 

 

Block 996, Lot 7, is located on the Black Horse Pike near the Atlantic Cape 

Community College campus and contains a lot area of 21.7 acres.  With a 

proposed density of 5.45 dwelling units per acre, per the PVD zoning, the site will 

yield 118 dwelling units.  The Township is proposing to amend the current 

ordinance to increase the set-aside required for rental units from 15% to 20% in 

the PVD zoning district.  This will encourage the development of affordable units 

in the appropriate areas of the Township.  The site is currently vacant and does 

not contain any areas of wetlands or wetlands buffers.  The site is in the sewer 

service area and has frontage on existing roadways.  The site is approvable and 

developable under the zoning regulations set forth in the current and proposed 

ordinances for the Planned Village Development zoning district.   
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Block 1135.01, Lot 10.01 (portion of) is a portion of the former Atlantic City 

Race Course on Leipzig Avenue behind the Hamilton Mall.  The ACRC ceased 

operations and permanently closed in 2015.  The site is located in the Township’s 

PVD zone and with the 92 acres available in the area of the existing paddocks, the 

site will yield 500 dwelling units.  The Township is proposing to amend the PVD 

ordinance to increase the rental set-aside requirement from 15% to 20% to 

increase the number of affordable units.  This site is in the sewer service area, and 

has public utilities available as well as improved street frontage.  The zoning of 

the property makes it suitable for multifamily dwellings in an area where 

commercial development and infrastructure exist to support the residential uses.   

 

Maps of both sites are included and no wetlands are present on or in the area of 

any potential development.  See Appendix G. 

 

 All 124 units are being credited towards satisfying the Prior Round Obligation.   

 

E. Thirty-eight (38) units from the Harding Run Phase II site (PVD Zoning 

District):  This project received preliminary approval in 2006 for a 135-unit 

inclusionary development which would produce 38 affordable units.  This project 

is located within the Township’s PVD zoning district and is still a developable 

and suitable project.  A copy of the Decision & Resolution from the Planning 

Board is included.  See Appendix H. 

 

F. Eight (8) units from the Harding Highway (Woods Edge) site (PVD Zoning 

District):  This site is known as Lot 1 in Block 1134 and has a lot area of 112 

acres.  This parcel was included in an Area in Need of Redevelopment Study and 

one of the subject parcels in the Woods Edge Redevelopment Plan adopted by the 

Township of Hamilton.  The project received General Development Plan approval 

in accordance with Planning Board Resolution #PB2022-002 memorialized on 

May 5, 2022.  A copy of the resolution is included.  See Appendix I.   

 

The 112-acre site will provide up to 600 units based on the PVD zoning district 

standards.  This site will be required to provide a 15% set-aside resulting in 90 

affordable units.  These credits will be distributed amongst the Prior Round, Third 

Round and Fourth Round to meet the Township’s affordable housing obligations.  

A map showing the wetlands constraints demonstrates that there are no wetlands 

impeding development on the site and that the site is approvable and suited for 

this area.  Since the developer has zoning protections under the MLUL through 

the approval of a general development plan, development on this lot will remain 

at a 15% set-aside for affordable housing.  Eight (8) of the 90 affordable units will 

be applied to the Prior Round to satisfy the Township’s obligation. 

 

G. 87 rental bonus credits  
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Table 20 

Township of Hamilton 

Prior Round Affordable Housing Unit Crediting 
Development 
 

Special 
Needs 

Family Senior Rentals Units 
Bonus 
Credits 

Total 
Credits 

ARC of Atlantic County - 6307 Roosevelt Avenue 4     4 4 4 8 

Caring Res. Services - 5905 Buttercup Lane 4     4 4 4 8 

ARC of Atlantic County - 5303 Harding Highway 
#1104 1     1 1 1 2 

ARC of Atlantic County - 5303 Harding Highway 
#1402 1     1 1 1 2 

ARC of Atlantic County - 1795 McKee Avenue 4     4 4 4 8 

ARC of Atlantic County - 4730 Andorea Drive 2     2 2 2 4 

ARC of Atlantic County - 4433 Yorktown Place 2     2 2 2 4 

ARC of Atlantic County - 4435 Yorktown Place 2     2 2 2 4 

ARC of Atlantic County - 4469 Yorktown Place 2     2 2 2 4 

ARC of Atlantic County - 4419 Yorktown Place 2     2 2 2 4 

ARC of Atlantic County - 4424 Yorktown Place 1     1 1 1 2 

ARC of Atlantic County - 4414 Yorktown Place 1     1 1 1 2 

ARC of Atlantic County - 4539 Concord Place 2     2 2 2 4 

ARC of Atlantic County - 4452 Concord Place 2     2 2 2 4 

CODI - 2817 Forsythia Court 2     2 2 2 4 

CODI - 2608 Nutmeg Court 1     1 1 1 2 

CODI - 2813 Hawthorn Court 2     2 2 2 4 

CODI - 3204 Juniper Court 1     1 1 1 2 

Conifer - 1700 John Ash Court   45   45 45 45 90 

ARC of Atlantic County - 4756 Summersweet Dr. 2     2 2 2 4 

ARC of Atlantic County - 4758 Summersweet Dr. 2     2 2 2 4 

ARC of Atlantic County - 4708 Summersweet Dr. 2     2 2 2 4 

Woodview Estates Assisted Living     5 5 5   5 

PVD Zoning – (B 996 L 37; B 1135.02 L 10.01)         124   124 

PVD Zoning - Harding Run Phase II (B 1132.05 L 
1.01 & 1.02)         38   38 

PVD Zoning - Woods Edge (B 1134 L 1)         8   8 

Total Credits 42 45 5 92 262 87 349 

 

 

Addressing the Third Round Obligation 

 

The Township of Hamilton has a Third Round (1999-2025) Obligation of 201 and has 

address said obligation as follows: 

 

A. Forty-eight (48) affordable family rental units from the Conifer Realty, LLC 

Pine Grove at Hamilton project: Forty-eight (48) family rental units from the 

already funded, constructed and occupied 99-unit Conifer Realty, LLC one 

hundred percent affordable project known as Pine Grove at Hamilton located at 

1700 John Ash Court (Block 1131, Lot 5.01).  Supporting documents for this 

mechanism are included.  See Appendix F. 
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B. Three (3) Affordable Family For-Sale Habitat for Humanity Houses:  The 

Township and Habitat for Humanity of South Central New Jersey, Inc. 

(hereinafter “Habitat”) entered into an Affordable Housing Agreement on 

December 22, 2010 for Habitat to build two single family for-sale low or 

moderate income affordable units, one to be located at 9 Matisse Drive (Block 

1132.26, Lot 3) and the other one to be located at 13 Rembrandt Way (Block 

1132.25, Lot 4). The 13 Rembrandt property was foreclosed upon and sold; 

following the latest sale, the controls have been extended for 20 years beginning 

on August 30, 2024.  The 9 Matisse property has a current deed restriction for 

thirty years and was sold to an income qualified owner on November 2, 2021.  

The deed restrictions for both units are included.   See Appendix J. 

 

In 2022, the Township and Habitat entered into an Affordable Housing 

Agreement to build one single-family for sale low- or moderate-income 

affordable unit at 6372 Beacon Avenue (Block 611, Lot 17).  A copy of the deed 

restriction is also included.  See Appendix J. 

 

C. Two (2) Affordable Family Rental Homes from Homes for All, Inc.:  Homes 

for All, Inc. owns and manages two affordable family rentals at 510 Bainbridge 

Avenue and 520 Bainbridge Avenue.  Homes for All, Inc. manages the rental 

properties and each unit is rented to a low-income-qualified household.  The 

Township will seek a 40-year deed restriction on each property.   

 

D. Four (4) affordable family rental units from the Oakcrest Estates 

inclusionary project:  This property received approval to construct a 42-unit 

inclusionary development and will provide four (4) affordable units.  The site is 

located in the Township’s PVD zoning district.   

 

E. Sixteen (16) age-restricted units at 4119 Black Horse Pike utilizing a 

proposed redevelopment plan to allow affordable housing in mixed use 

development in the DC Design Commercial zoning district:  The Township 

recently named 4119 Black Horse, LLC as the Conditional Redeveloper for the 

former Zaberer’s Restaurant site (Block 1323, Lot 3) for the construction of 

mixed-use development which includes a 170-unit inclusionary age-restricted 

development and a large commercial development that fronts on the Black Horse 

Pike.  The proposed residential development will provide thirty-four (34) age-

restricted affordable units to be distributed to the Third Round (16 units) and 

Fourth Round (18 units).   

 

The Township has proposed a redevelopment plan for 4119 Black Horse Pike.  

See Appendix K.  The redevelopment plan will allow a developer interested a 

mixed-use development on the property located in the Design Commercial zoning 

district to construct residential units in addition to the permitted commercial uses 

already included in the Design Commercial zone.  There will be a 20% set-aside 

for both rental and for-sale affordable units in the redevelopment plan.  The 
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permitted uses and the allowed density in the redevelopment plan will be similar 

to the uses and density permitted in the PVD zoning district.    

 

Utilizing the proposed redevelopment plan, the proposed development will 

provide thirty-four (34) age-restricted affordable units to be distributed to the 

Third Round (16 units) and Fourth Round (18 units).   

 

The site is well suited for affordable housing due to its close proximity to public 

transportation and commercial businesses, which can support the needs of a 

residential development.  The site was previously developed with a restaurant and 

off-street parking before it was demolished in the 1980’s and in 2020, the 

Township of Hamilton determined that this area met the criteria to be designated 

as an Area in Need of Redevelopment.  The site is located within the sewer 

service area and utilities and improved streets are adjacent to the site. The site is 

vacant and no wetlands exist on the property and a preliminary concept plan has 

been prepared by the Conditional Redeveloper.  See Appendix L. 

 

F. Eighty (80) affordable units from the Harding Highway site (PVD Zoning 

District): This site is known as Lot 1 in Block 1134 and has a lot area of 112 

acres.  The project received General Development Plan approval in accordance 

with Planning Board Resolution #PB2022-002 memorialized on May 5, 2022.  

See Appendix I.   Eighty (80) of the 90 affordable units will be applied to the 

Third Round to satisfy the Township’s obligation. 

 

G. 50 rental bonus credits   

 

 

Table 21 

Township of Hamilton 

Third Round Affordable Housing Unit Crediting 
Development Special 

Needs Family Senior Rentals Units 
Bonus 
Credits 

Total 
Credits 

Conifer - 1700 John Ash Court  48  48 48 48 96 

Homes for All - 510 Bainbridge Avenue  1  1 1  1 

Homes for All - 520 Bainbridge Avenue  1  1 1  1 

Habitat for Humanity - 9 Matisse Drive     1  1 

Habitat for Humanity - 6372 Beacon 
Avenue     1  1 

Habitat for Humanity - 13 Rembrandt Way     1  1 

Woodview Estates Assisted Living   2 2 2  2 

Oakcrest Estates  4  4 4  4 

4119 Black Horse, LLC - Age Restricted 
Inclusionary   16  16  16 

PVD Zoning - Woods Edge (B 1134 L 1)     80  80 

Total Credits 0 54 18 56 155 48 203 
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Addressing the Fourth Round Obligation 

 

The Township of Hamilton has a Fourth Round (2025-2035) Obligation of 65 and will 

address said obligation as follows: 

 

A. Six (6) affordable family rental units from the Conifer Realty, LLC Pine 

Grove at Hamilton project: The remaining six (6) family rental units from the 

already funded, constructed and occupied 99-unit Conifer Realty, LLC one 

hundred percent affordable project known as Pine Grove at Hamilton located at 

1700 John Ash Court (Block 1131, Lot 5.01).  Supporting documents for this 

mechanism are included.  See Appendix F. 

 

B. Two (2) Affordable Family Rental Homes from Caring, Inc.:  Caring 

Residential Services 9 owns and manages two affordable family rentals at 600 

Route 50 and 602 Route 50.  The single-family dwellings are rented to a family 

with a head of household with a disability and each house has three bedrooms.  

Supporting documentation for these homes is included.  See Appendix M. 

 

H. Eighteen (18) age-restricted affordable units at 4119 Black Horse Pike 

utilizing a proposed redevelopment plan to allow affordable housing in 

mixed use development in the DC Design Commercial zoning district:  The 

Township recently named 4119 Black Horse, LLC as the Conditional 

Redeveloper for the former Zaberer’s Restaurant site (Block 1323, Lot 3) for the 

construction of mixed-use development which includes a 170-unit inclusionary 

age-restricted development and a large commercial development that fronts on the 

Black Horse Pike.  The proposed residential development will provide thirty-four 

(34) age-restricted affordable units to be distributed to the Third Round (16 units) 

and Fourth Round (18 units).   

 

The Township has proposed a draft redevelopment plan for 4119 Black Horse 

Pike.  See Appendix K.  The redevelopment plan will allow a developer interested 

a mixed-use development on the property located in the Design Commercial 

zoning district to construct residential units in addition to the permitted 

commercial uses already included in the Design Commercial zone.  There will be 

a 20% set-aside for both rental and for-sale affordable units in the redevelopment 

plan.  The permitted uses and the allowed density in the redevelopment plan will 

be similar to the uses and density permitted in the PVD zoning district.    

 

Utilizing the proposed redevelopment plan, the proposed development will 

provide thirty-four (34) age-restricted affordable units to be distributed to the 

Third Round (16 units) and Fourth Round (18 units).   

 

The site is well suited for affordable housing due to its close proximity to public 

transportation and commercial businesses, which can support the needs of a 

residential development.  The site was previously developed with a restaurant and 

off-street parking before it was demolished in the 1980’s and in 2020, the 
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Township of Hamilton determined that this area met the criteria to be designated 

as an Area in Need of Redevelopment.  The site is located within the sewer 

service area and utilities and improved streets are adjacent to the site. The site is 

vacant and no wetlands exist on the property and a preliminary concept plan has 

been prepared by the Conditional Redeveloper.  See Appendix L. 

 

C. Timber Glen Phase 5 Inclusionary Development:  The 64-unit multifamily 

inclusionary development will provide twelve (12) affordable family rental units.  

This project received Planning Board approval on January 17, 2008 in accordance 

with Resolution No. SD 7.02-81.  See Appendix N.. 

 

D. Two (2) affordable units from the Harding Highway site (PVD Zoning 

District): This site is known as Lot 1 in Block 1134 and has a lot area of 112 

acres.  The project received General Development Plan approval in accordance 

with Planning Board Resolution #PB2022-002 memorialized on May 5, 2022.  

See Appendix I.  Two (2) of the 90 affordable units will be applied to the Third 

Round to satisfy the Township’s obligation. 

 

E. Twelve (12) affordable units from the Mill Complex Redevelopment Plan and 

Cotton Mill Associates:  The Township adopted a redevelopment plan for the 

Mill Complex Redevelopment Area (Block 730, Lots 5.02 and 6 & Block 723, 

Lot 66), Ordinance 1606-2007 and last amended by Ordinance 1940-2020.  The 

Township designated Cottom Mill Associates, LLC as the Conditional 

Redeveloper for the area on December 6, 2021.  The Redevelopment Plan 

includes a requirement to provide affordable housing.  The zoning requires a 

minimum of 10% of all residential units shall be set aside for occupancy by low- 

and moderate-income households. See Appendix O. 

 

 

Table 22 

Township of Hamilton 

Fourth Round Affordable Housing Unit Crediting 
Development 
 

Special 
Needs 

Family Senior Rentals Units 
Bonus 
Credits 

Total 
Credits 

Conifer - 1700 John Ash Court  6  6 6 6 12 

4119 Black Horse, LLC - Age Restricted 
Inclusionary     18  18  18 

Caring Residential Services - 600 Route 50   1   1 1 1 2 

Caring Residential Services - 602 Route 50   1   1 1 1 2 

Woodview Estates Assisted Living     1 1 1   1 

Timber Glen Phase 5 (64 units, inclusionary)   10   10 10   10 

PVD Zoning - Woods Edge (B 1134 L 1)         2   2 

Cotton Mill    12     12 6 18 

Total Credits 0 30 19 19 51 14 65 
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Very Low-Income Units 
 

Pursuant to the amended FHA (P.L. 2008, c.46), the Township must ensure that at least 

thirteen percent (13%) of affordable housing units approved and constructed (or to be 

constructed) after July 17, 2008, are available to very low-income households. The 

Township will exceed the requirement that thirteen percent (13%) of units be available to 

very low-income households in both the Third Round and Fourth Round. 

 

Per the more recently amended FHA (P.L. 2024, c.2) at N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.1, at least 

half of very low-income units addressing the Fourth Round Prospective Need must be 

“available for families with children.” To meet this requirement, the Township will 

continue to pursue affordable housing opportunities for family rental units. 

 

Income and Bedroom Distribution 
 

The Township will continue to follow UHAC regulations and ensure that any new 

affordable housing projects comply with proper bedroom and income distribution 

requirements. 

 

Affordable Housing Administration and Affirmative Marketing 
 

The Township of Hamilton currently has a Court-approved Affordable Housing 

Ordinance, Chapter 57 of the Township Code.  The Affordable Housing Ordinance 

governs the establishment and occupancy of the affordable units in the Township, 

including, but not limited to, the phasing of affordable units, the mix of very-low-, low- 

and moderate-income units, bedroom distribution, occupancy standards, affordability 

controls, rents and sales prices, affirmative marketing, and income qualification.    

 

The Township will prepare an updated Affordable Housing Ordinance in accordance with 

the DCA’s proposed new regulations (N.J.A.C. 5:99), and UHAC’s new 2025 

regulations, once the DCA and HMFA finalize their rule proposals.   

 

The Township’s Affordable Housing Development Fee Ordinance is contained in the 

Township’s Code in Chapter 167 Fees, Article XI Affordable Housing Development 

Fees.  The Township will continue to collect development fees during the Fourth Round.   

 

 

The Township has appointed a Municipal Housing Liaison by resolution (see Appendix 

E).   

 

The Township has also contracted with Rehabco, Inc. to be the Township’s 

Administrative Agent and to conduct the administration and affirmative marketing of its 

affordable housing sites.   

 

The Township shall work with its Administrative Agent to draft and adopt by resolution 

an Affirmative Marketing Plan.  The Township’s Administrative Agent designated by the 
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Township of Hamilton, or any Administrative Agent appointed by a specific developer, 

shall implement the Affirmative Marketing Plan to assure the affirmative marketing of all 

affordable units. 

 

Affirmative Marketing Plans are designed to attract buyers and/or renters of all majority 

and minority groups, regardless of race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital or 

familial status, gender, affectional or sexual orientation, disability, age or number of 

children to the affordable units located in the Township. Additionally, affirmative 

marketing plans are intended to target those potentially eligible persons who are least 

likely to apply for affordable units and who reside in the Township’s housing region, 

Region 6, consisting of Atlantic, Cape May, Cumberland, and Salem counties. 

 

The Township’s Affirmative Marketing Plan will lay out the random-selection and income 

qualification procedure of the administrative agent, which is consistent with COAH’s 

rules and N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1. All newly created affordable units will comply with the 

minimum 30-year (or 40-year for rentals) affordability controls required by UHAC, 

N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq. This plan must be adhered to by all private, nonprofit or 

municipal developers of affordable housing units and must cover the period of deed 

restriction or affordability controls on each affordable unit. 

 

State Development and Redevelopment Plan 
 

This Housing Element and Fair Share Plan is consistent with the 2001 State Development 

and Redevelopment Plan (SRDP) and the draft proposed SDRP as the proposed projects 

and zoning mechanisms will provide the opportunity for the construction of affordable 

housing.   

 

A small portion of the Township, 3% of the land area, is located within the CAFRA 

jurisdiction and within the PA3 Fringe and PA5 Environmentally Sensitive Planning 

Areas.  These areas are not suitable for development and are also located outside of the 

NJDEP Sewer Service Area. 

 

The SDRP has accepted the Pinelands Management Areas and incorporated them into the 

State Plan Policy Map. Since the majority of the Township of Hamilton is within the 

Pinelands Areas, the SDRP “acknowledges the special statutory treatment accorded to the 

New Jersey Pinelands under the Pinelands Protection Act” and relies exclusively on the 

adopted plans and regulations of the Pinelands Commission to implement statewide goals 

and objectives in those Pinelands Management Areas.  

 

The Township continues to encourage the development affordable housing in the PVD 

Planning Village Development District.  This is consistent with the overall SRDP goal to 

direct redevelopment and growth into areas where infrastructure can support the 

development and support services such as open space, retail shopping and public 

transportation are within walking distance. 
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In 2006, the Township added the PVD Planned Village Development district to 

encourage the development of affordable housing.  This zoning has resulted in several 

projects which have provided affordable units within these zoning districts.   

 

Cost Generation 
 

The Township’s Subdivision of Land and Site Plan Review and Zoning ordinances have 

been reviewed to eliminate unnecessary cost generating standards.  The Township will 

amend, if needed, the Planning Board rules for expediting the review of development 

applications for affordable housing projects, including, but not limited to, scheduling 

special monthly public hearings.  All development applications containing affordable 

housing shall be reviewed for consistency with the Township’s ordinances, Residential 

Site Improvement Standards (N.J.A.C. 5:21-1 et seq.) and the FHA regarding 

unnecessary cost-generating requirements.   

 

Once the DCA and HMFA finalize their rule proposes, the Township will revise its 

Subdivision of Land and Site Plan Review and Zoning ordinances, if needed, in 

accordance with the DCA’s proposed new regulations (N.J.A.C. 5:99), and UHAC’s new 

2025 regulations in order to comply with the new requirements to address cost-generative 

issues.   

 

Spending Plan 
 

The Township is in the process of preparing a Fourth Round Spending Plan, which will 

be adopted and submitted to the Program and the Court for review, and which discusses 

anticipated revenues, collection of revenues, and the use of revenues, in accordance with 

N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.1(c). All collected revenues are placed in the Township’s Affordable 

Housing Trust Fund and will be dispensed for the use of affordable housing activities as 

indicated in the Fourth Round Spending Plan.  Once DCA and HMFA finalize their rule 

proposals (anticipated after June 30, 2025), the Township will prepare an updated 

Spending Plan in accordance with DCA’s proposed new regulations at N.J.A.C. 5:99, 

UHAC’s new 2025 regulations that are anticipated to be released shortly, as well as to 

address any order of the Court or the Affordable Housing Mediation Program. 

 

The Township may, in the future, seek to amend its Spending Plan and obtain court 

approval to use its affordable housing trust funds for the following additional permitted 

affordable housing activities, including new, emergent affordable housing activities, 

subject to applicable limitations and minimum expenditures.  N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.2 

permits the use of revenues generated by a development fee ordinance for activities that 

address the municipal fair share obligation including, but not limited to, rehabilitation, 

new construction, improvement to land, roads and infrastructure for affordable housing, 

assistance to render units more affordable, and administrative costs of housing plan 

implementation. 
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The Township will ensure that a portion of its collected development fees are used to 

provide affordability assistance to very low-, low- and moderate-income households in 

affordable housing units included in the Township’s Housing Element and Fair Share 

Plan.  A minimum of one-third (1/3) of the affordability assistance must be utilized for 

very-low-income units.   

 

No more than 20% of the revenues collected each year from development fees shall be 

spent on administrative fees, including, but not limited to, salaries and benefits for 

municipal employees or consultant fees necessary to develop or implement a 

rehabilitation program, a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, and/or an affirmative 

marketing program.   

 

 

Summary 
 

Through the proposed mechanisms addressed in this Fourth Round Housing Element and 

Fair Share Plan, the Township will be able to satisfy its Rehabilitation, Prior Round, 

Third Round and Fourth Round Prospective Need affordable housing obligations by 2035 

providing for a realistic opportunity for the production of very low-, low- and moderate-

income units within the Township.  
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Fourth Round DJ Complaint and Township Resolution 

Committing to Fourth Round Obligations 
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SURENIAN, EDWARDS, BUZAK & NOLAN LLC 
311 Broadway, Suite A 
Point Pleasant Beach, NJ 08742 
(732) 612-3100 
By: Erik C. Nolan, Esq.  (Attorney ID: 014032006) 
Attorneys for Declaratory Plaintiff, Township of Hamilton  
 
 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE 
APPLICATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF 
HAMILTON, COUNTY OF ATLANTIC, 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY          

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
LAW DIVISION: ATLANTIC COUNTY 
 
DOCKET NO.: ATL-L-____ 
 

CIVIL ACTION  
 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DISPUTE 

RESOLUTION PROGRAM 
PER DIRECTIVE # 14-24 

 
 

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY 
RELIEF PURSUANT TO AOC 
DIRECTIVE # 14-24 

 
 

Declaratory Plaintiff, the Township of Hamilton, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey 

(hereinafter, “Hamilton” or the “Township”), a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, 

with principal offices located at 6101 Thirteenth Street, Mays Landing, New Jersey 08330, by way 

of filing this Declaratory Judgment Complaint to start this Declaratory Judgment Action (“DJ 

Action”) as authorized under Directive #14-24 of the Administrative Office of the Courts (“AOC”) 

alleges and says: 

Background 

1. Hamilton is a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey. 

2. The Planning Board of the Township of Hamilton (hereinafter, “Planning Board”) 

is a municipal agency created and organized under the Municipal Land Use Law, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-

1 et. seq., (“MLUL”), and, among other duties and obligations, is responsible for adopting the 

Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan (“HEFSP") of Hamilton’s Master Plan.  
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3. Through this DJ Action, Hamilton seeks the following relief in relation to its Fourth 

Round (2025-2035) affordable housing obligation: (a) to secure the jurisdiction of the Affordable 

Housing Dispute Resolution Program (the “Program”) pursuant to P.L. 2024, c.2 (hereinafter, the 

“Act”) and the Court, pursuant to AOC Directive #14-24; (b) to have the Program and the Court 

approve the Township of Hamilton’s Present and Prospective affordable housing obligations as 

set forth in the binding resolution adopted by the Township, attached hereto as Exhibit 1; (c) to 

have the Program and the Court approve the Township’s HEFSP, to be adopted by the Planning 

Board and endorsed by the Township Committee, and issue a conditional or unconditional 

“Compliance Certification” pursuant to the Act or other similar declaration; (d) through the filing 

of this DJ Action and binding resolution, to have the Program and/or the Court confirm Hamilton’s 

immunity from all exclusionary zoning litigation, including builder’s remedy lawsuits, during the 

pendency of the process outlined in the Act and for the duration of the Fourth Round, i.e., through 

June 30, 2035; and (e) to have the Program and the Court take such other actions and grant such 

other relief as may be appropriate to ensure that the Township receives and obtains all protections 

as afforded to it in complying with the requirements of the Act, including, without limitation, all 

immunities and presumptions of validity necessary to satisfy its affordable housing obligations 

voluntarily without having to endure the expense and burdens of unnecessary third party litigation.  

COUNT I 
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF JURISDICTION UNDER P.L.2024, C. 2 
 

4. The Township of Hamilton repeats and realleges each and every allegation as set 

forth in the previous paragraphs of this Declaratory Judgment Complaint as if set forth herein in 

full. 
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5. The Act represents a major revision of the Fair Housing Act of 1985, N.J.S.A. 

52:27D-301 et. seq. 

6. Among other things, the Act abolished the Council on Affordable Housing 

(hereinafter, “COAH”), and replaced it with seven retired, on recall judges designated as the 

Program, and also authorized the Director of the AOC (hereinafter, “Director”) to create a 

framework to process applications for a Compliance Certification. 

7. On or about December 19, 2024, the Director issued Directive #14-24, which 

among other things, required municipalities seeking a Compliance Certification to file an action 

in the form of a Declaratory Judgment Complaint and Civil Case Information Statement in the 

County in which the municipality is located within 48 hours after the municipality’s adoption of a 

binding resolution establishing the municipality’s Fourth Round numbers, as authorized under the 

Act, with an attached copy of said binding resolution. 

8. To achieve voluntary compliance without the need for exclusionary zoning 

litigation, the Township adopted a binding resolution establishing its present and prospective 

affordable housing obligations within the statutory window of time set forth in the Act and in 

accordance with the methodology and formula set forth in the Act, a certified copy of which 

resolution is attached to this Declaratory Judgment Complaint as Exhibit 1. 

9.  Based on the foregoing, the Township has established the jurisdiction of the 

Program and the Court in regard to this DJ Action for a Compliance Certification as set forth 

hereinafter. 

WHEREFORE, the Township of Hamilton seeks a declaratory judgment for the following 

relief: 
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a. Declaring that the Township has established jurisdiction for the Program and 

the Court to confirm its present and prospective affordable housing needs as set 

forth in the binding resolution attached as Exhibit 1 to this Declaratory 

Judgment Complaint or to adjust such determination consistent with the Act; 

b. Declaring the present and prospective affordable housing obligations of the 

Township under the Act; 

c. Declaring the approval of the Township’s HEFSP subsequent to its adoption by 

the Planning Board and its endorsement by the Committee, including, as 

appropriate and applicable, (i) a windshield survey or similar survey which 

accounts for a higher-resolution estimate of present need; (ii) a Vacant Land 

Adjustment predicated upon a lack of vacant, developable and suitable land; 

(iii) a Durational Adjustment (whether predicated upon lack of sanitary sewer 

or lack of water); (iv) an adjustment predicated upon regional planning entity 

formulas, inputs or considerations, as applicable; (v) an adjustment based on 

any future legislation that may be adopted that allows an adjustment of the 

affordable housing obligations; (vi) an adjustment based upon any ruling in 

litigation involving affordable housing obligations; and/or (vii) any other 

applicable adjustment permitted in accordance with the Act and/or applicable 

COAH regulations; 

d. Declaring that the Township will have immunity from all exclusionary zoning 

litigation and all litigation related to its affordable housing obligations as 

established by the Act starting the moment this Complaint is filed, as per the 

Act which states, “. . . a court shall not consider exclusionary zoning litigation 
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during the timeframe after the timely submission of a binding resolution or fair 

share plan and housing element of a municipality, or both, and before a 

challenge is submitted, or during the timeframe of a challenge that is pending 

resolution with the program pursuant to this subsection.”; 

e. Declaring and issuing a Compliance Certification and continuing immunity 

from exclusionary zoning litigation in accordance with the Act and Directive # 

14-24 to the Township of Hamilton for the period beginning July 1, 2025 and 

ending June 30, 2035; and 

f. Declaring such other relief that the Program and Court deems just and proper 

within the parameters of the Act and all applicable regulations related to 

affordable housing within the State of New Jersey. 

COUNT II 
 

DETERMINATION OF THE PRESENT AND  
PROSPECTIVE NEED OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON 

 

10. Hamilton repeats and realleges each and every allegation set forth in the previous 

paragraphs of this Declaratory Judgment Complaint as if set forth herein in full. 

11. The Act adopted the methodology to calculate every municipality’s present and 

prospective need affordable housing obligation for the Fourth Round (2025-2035) and beyond. 

12. The Act directed the Department of Community Affairs (“DCA”) to apply the 

methodology and to render a non-binding calculation of each municipality’s present and 

prospective affordable housing obligations to be contained in a report to be issued no later than 

October 20, 2024. 

13. The DCA issued its report on October 18, 2024.  
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14. Pursuant to the October 18, 2024 report, the DCA calculated Hamilton’s present 

and prospective affordable housing obligations as follows:  

FOURTH ROUND 
PRESENT NEED 
(REHABILITATION) 
OBLIGATION 

FOURTH ROUND 
PROSPECTIVE NEED  
OBLIGATION (2025-2035) 
  

  
13 65 

 

15. Pursuant to the Act, a municipality desiring to participate in the Program is 

obligated to adopt a “binding resolution” determining its present and prospective affordable 

housing obligations to which it will commit based upon the methodology set forth in the Act.  

16. Hamilton adopted a binding resolution, a copy of which resolution is attached 

hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 1 to this Declaratory Judgment Complaint. 

17.   The binding resolution maintains that Hamilton’s Round 4 (2025-2035) Present 

Need (Rehabilitation) Obligation is 13 and its Prospective Need (“New Construction”) Obligation 

is 65. 

18. Hamilton seeks the approval of, and confirmation by, the Program and the Court of 

the Round 4 (2025-2035) Present and Prospective affordable housing obligations as set forth in 

the binding resolution attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 1, or the adjustment of 

those obligations consistent with the Act and all applicable regulations. 

19.  Pursuant to the binding resolution, the Township of Hamilton reserves all rights to 

amend its affordable housing obligations in the event of a successful legal challenge, or legislative 

change, to the Act. 

20.  Pursuant to the binding resolution, Hamilton specifically reserves the right to seek 

and obtain 1) a windshield survey or similar survey which accounts for a higher-resolution estimate 
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of present need; 2) a Vacant Land Adjustment predicated upon a lack of vacant, developable and 

suitable land; 3) a Durational Adjustment (whether predicated upon lack of sanitary sewer or lack 

of water); 4) an adjustment predicated upon regional planning entity formulas, inputs or 

considerations, as applicable; 5) an adjustment based on any future legislation that may be adopted 

that allows an adjustment of the affordable housing obligations; 6) an adjustment based upon any 

ruling in litigation involving affordable housing obligations; and 7) any other applicable 

adjustment permitted in accordance with the Act and/or applicable COAH regulations. 

WHEREFORE, the Township of Hamilton seeks a declaratory judgment for the following 

relief: 

a. Declaring that the Township has established jurisdiction for the Program and 

the Court to confirm its present and prospective affordable housing needs as set 

forth in the binding resolution attached as Exhibit 1 to this Declaratory 

Judgment Complaint or to adjust such determination consistent with the Act; 

b. Declaring the present and prospective affordable housing obligations of the 

Township under the Act; 

c. Declaring the approval of the Township’s HEFSP subsequent to its adoption by 

the Planning Board and its endorsement by the Committee, including, as 

appropriate and applicable, (i) a windshield survey or similar survey which 

accounts for a higher-resolution estimate of present need; (ii) a Vacant Land 

Adjustment predicated upon a lack of vacant, developable and suitable land; 

(iii) a Durational Adjustment (whether predicated upon lack of sanitary sewer 

or lack of water); (iv) an adjustment predicated upon regional planning entity 

formulas, inputs or considerations, as applicable; (v) an adjustment based on 

                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 57 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



 8 

any future legislation that may be adopted that allows an adjustment of the 

affordable housing obligations; (vi) an adjustment based upon any ruling in 

litigation involving affordable housing obligations; and/or (vii) any other 

applicable adjustment permitted in accordance with the Act and/or all 

applicable regulations; 

d. Declaring that the Township will have immunity from all exclusionary zoning 

litigation and all litigation related to its affordable housing obligations as 

established by the Act starting from the moment this Complaint is filed, as per 

the Act which states, “. . . a court shall not consider exclusionary zoning 

litigation during the timeframe after the timely submission of a binding 

resolution or fair share plan and housing element of a municipality, or both, and 

before a challenge is submitted, or during the timeframe of a challenge that is 

pending resolution with the program pursuant to this subsection.”; 

e. Declaring and issuing a Compliance Certification and continuing immunity 

from exclusionary zoning litigation in accordance with the Act and Directive # 

14-24 to the Township of Hamilton for the period beginning July 1, 2025 and 

ending June 30, 2035; and 

f. Declaring such other relief that the Program and Court deems just and proper 

within the parameters of the Act and all applicable regulations related to 

affordable housing within the State of New Jersey. 
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COUNT III 
 

APPROVAL OF TOWNSHIP’S HOUSING ELEMENT AND FAIR SHARE PLAN 
 

21. The Township of Hamilton repeats and realleges each and every allegation set forth 

in the previous paragraphs of this Declaratory Judgment Complaint as if set forth herein in full. 

22. Pursuant to the Act, a HEFSP must be prepared, adopted by the Planning Board 

and endorsed by the municipality by June 30, 2025.  

23. Hamilton hereby commits for its professionals to prepare the appropriate HEFSP 

to address its affordable housing obligations, as determined by the Program and the Court which 

HEFSP shall apply as appropriate, any applicable adjustments, including, without limitation, 1) a 

windshield survey or similar survey which accounts for a higher-resolution estimate of present 

need; 2) a Vacant Land Adjustment predicated upon a lack of vacant, developable and suitable 

land; 3) a Durational Adjustment (whether predicated upon lack of sanitary sewer or lack of water); 

4) an adjustment predicated upon regional planning entity formulas, inputs or considerations, as 

applicable; 5) an adjustment based on any future legislation that may be adopted that allows an 

adjustment of the affordable housing obligations; 6) an adjustment based upon any ruling in 

litigation involving affordable housing obligations; and 7) any other applicable adjustment 

permitted in accordance with the Act and/or applicable regulations. 

WHEREFORE, the Township of Hamilton seeks a declaratory judgment for the 

following relief: 

a. Declaring that Hamilton has established jurisdiction for the Program and the 

Court to confirm its present and prospective affordable housing needs as set 

forth in the binding resolution attached as Exhibit 1 to this Declaratory 

Judgment Complaint or to adjust such determination consistent with the Act; 
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b. Declaring the present and prospective affordable housing obligations of the 

Township under the Act; 

c. Declaring the approval of the Township’s HEFSP subsequent to its adoption by 

the Planning Board and its endorsement by the Committee, including, as 

appropriate and applicable, (i) a windshield survey or similar survey which 

accounts for a higher-resolution estimate of present need; (ii) a Vacant Land 

Adjustment predicated upon a lack of vacant, developable and suitable land; 

(iii) a Durational Adjustment (whether predicated upon lack of sanitary sewer 

or lack of water); (iv) an adjustment predicated upon regional planning entity 

formulas, inputs or considerations, as applicable; (v) an adjustment based on 

any future legislation that may be adopted that allows an adjustment of the 

affordable housing obligations; (vi) an adjustment based upon any ruling in 

litigation involving affordable housing obligations; and/or (vii) any other 

applicable adjustment  permitted in accordance with the Act and/or all 

applicable regulations; 

d. Declaring that the Township of Hamilton will have immunity from all 

exclusionary zoning litigation and all litigation related to its affordable housing 

obligations as established by the Act starting the moment this Complaint is 

filed, as per the Act which states, “. . . a court shall not consider exclusionary 

zoning litigation during the timeframe after the timely submission of a binding 

resolution or fair share plan and housing element of a municipality, or both, and 

before a challenge is submitted, or during the timeframe of a challenge that is 

pending resolution with the program pursuant to this subsection.”; 
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e. Declaring and issuing a Compliance Certification and continuing immunity 

from exclusionary zoning litigation in accordance with the Act and Directive # 

14-24 to the Township of Hamilton for the period beginning July 1, 2025 and 

ending June 30, 2035; and 

f. Declaring such other relief that the program and Court deems just and proper 

within the parameters of the Act and all applicable regulations related to 

affordable housing within the State of New Jersey. 

 

COUNT IV 
 

CONFIRMATION OF IMMUNITY 
 

24. The Township of Hamilton repeats and realleges each and every allegation set forth 

in the previous paragraphs of this Declaratory Judgment Complaint as if set forth herein in full. 

25. Pursuant to the Act, a municipality that complies with the deadlines in the Act for 

both determining present and prospective affordable housing obligations and for adopting an 

appropriate HEFSP shall have immunity from exclusionary zoning litigation. 

26. The Township of Hamilton has voluntarily met the deadline for the adoption and 

filing of its binding resolution not later than January 31, 2025, and the filing of this DJ Action in 

accordance with AOC Directive #14-24 not later than February 3, 2025, by adopting the binding 

resolution attached to this Declaratory Judgment Complaint as Exhibit 1, and has also committed 

to the adoption of its HEFSP by June 30, 2025.  Therefore, as per the Act, the Township is entitled 

to immunity from all exclusionary zoning lawsuits from the moment this Complaint is filed, 

throughout the process moving forward, and then through June 30, 2035, once a Compliance 

Certification or a Judgment of Compliance and Repose is granted. 
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WHEREFORE, the Township of Hamilton seeks a declaratory judgment for the following 

relief: 

a. Declaring that the Township has established jurisdiction for the Program and 

the Court to confirm its present and prospective affordable housing needs as set 

forth in the binding resolution attached as Exhibit 1 to this Declaratory 

Judgment Complaint or to adjust such determination consistent with the Act; 

b. Declaring the present and prospective affordable housing obligations of the 

Township under the Act; 

c. Declaring the approval of the Township’s HEFSP subsequent to its adoption by 

the Planning Board and its endorsement by the Committee, including, as 

appropriate and applicable, (i) a windshield survey or similar survey which 

accounts for a higher-resolution estimate of present need; (ii) a Vacant Land 

Adjustment predicated upon a lack of vacant, developable and suitable land; 

(iii) a Durational Adjustment (whether predicated upon lack of sanitary sewer 

or lack of water); (iv) an adjustment predicated upon regional planning entity 

formulas, inputs or considerations, as applicable; (v) an adjustment based on 

any future legislation that may be adopted that allows an adjustment of the 

affordable housing obligations; (vi) an adjustment based upon any ruling in 

litigation involving affordable housing obligations; and (vii) any other 

applicable adjustment permitted in accordance with the Act and/or all 

applicable regulations; 

d. Declaring that the Township will have immunity from all exclusionary zoning 

litigation and all litigation related to its affordable housing obligations as 
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APPENDIX B 

 

Court Order Setting the Township’s  

Fourth Round Obligations 
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APPENDIX C 

 

 PVD Planned Village Development Ordinance 
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 74 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



ARTICLE XXIV 

Planned Village Development Zone 
[Added 12-5-2006 by Ord. No. 1579-2006] 

§ 203-242. Purpose. 

It is the intent of this article to create a realistic opportunity for the construction of a portion of the 

low- and moderate-income housing obligation of the Township of Hamilton under New Jersey's 

Fair Housing Act, N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301 et seq.; the rules of the New Jersey Council on Affordable 

Housing, N.J.A.C. 5:93-1 et seq.; and the Mt. Laurel doctrine, as well as to settle litigation entitled 

Harding Highway, LLC v. Township of Hamilton, et al., Docket No. ATL-L-155-04 (Mount 

Laurel). Furthermore, the purpose of a planned village development (hereinafter "PVD") is to 

facilitate the development of affordable housing for low- and moderate-income households within 

designated portions of the regional growth area while continuing to encourage innovations in 

residential development and supportive public, quasi-public and neighborhood commercial uses 

that promote a sense of community for the benefit of the development's residents, minimize the 

proliferation of roadways, encourage functional open space and passive recreational facilities and, 

at the same time, encourage land development that is fiscally responsive to the community and yet 

environmentally sound. 

§ 203-243. General provisions. 

A. Because this article provides specialized regulations for housing types, land uses, subdivision 

improvements, street standards, site planning, and building design within the Planned Village 

Development Zoning District, the standards and requirements of this article supersede and 

replace all conflicting provisions in the Hamilton Township Developmental Ordinance and 

Zoning Ordinance. All ordinances of the Township of Hamilton that are inconsistent with the 

provisions of this article are superseded by the provisions of this article. 

B. Any tract of land developed as a PVD shall be held in common ownership or, in the case of 

multiple ownership or where contiguous parcels are owned, shall be developed according to 

a single plan with common authority and common responsibility. For the purposes of this 

section, properties separated only by an unimproved public right-of-way shall be considered 

contiguous. 

C. A PVD shall include deed-restricted affordable housing units that generate COAH credits, 

through actual dwelling units and/or rental bonuses or other credits. The affordable unit set 

aside determination shall be determined by § 203-246B of this article. 

D. When a developer of a PVD opts to include age-restricted housing as an element of the 

development, said developer will be required to file deed restrictions on the age-restricted 

units as established in § 203-89C of the Code of the Township of Hamilton. The developer 

shall submit, as a condition of final approval for a PVD, a draft of such declaration or deed 

to the Planning Board for its review and approval, which deed or declaration shall further 

contain satisfactory procedures for monitoring and enforcing such restrictions in the event of 

any violation thereof. The declaration or deed shall be recorded in the County Clerk's office 

prior to the issuance of any building permit. 

Township of Hamilton, NJ
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§ 203-244. Definitions. 

As used in this article, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated and shall supplement 

or supersede the definitions in § 203-18: 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNIT — A dwelling unit with a sales price or rent within the means 

of a low or moderate income household as defined in N.J.A.C. 5:94-7. 

AGE-RESTRICTED UNIT — For the purpose of a PVD, an age-restricted unit shall mean 

an adult household as defined in Subsections A and B of the definition of a "planned adult 

community" found in § 203-18. 

MARKET-RATE UNIT — Dwelling units that are not restricted to low- and moderate-income 

households that may sell or rent at any price determined by a willing seller and a willing buyer. 

STACKED TOWNHOUSE — For the purpose of a PVD, a stacked townhouse shall mean a 

residential structure of not more than three stories or 40 feet, consisting of a multistory residential 

unit located on top of, in part or whole, either a single-story residential unit (a.k.a. a flat unit) 

or another multistory residential unit each with an entrance on the first floor, each separated by 

a fire-rated assembly, each intended for occupancy as separate living quarters for two or more 

families, each located on a single lot if available for fee simple ownership, and each available for 

ownership in fee simple or as condominium, or for rental. 

TOWNHOUSE — For the purpose of a PVD, a townhouse shall mean a dwelling unit in a 

residential structure of not more than three stories or 40 feet, containing not fewer than three one-

family dwelling units each with an entrance on the first floor and each being separated by a fire-

rated assembly and each intended for separate ownership or rental. 

§ 203-245. Permitted uses. 

The following uses are permitted in a PVD. 

A. Residential development, including: 

(1) Single-family detached dwellings. 

(2) Single-family attached dwellings. 

(3) Townhouses, including stacked townhouses. 

(4) Apartment and/or condominium units including units located over commercial uses, 

units located over parking and freestanding apartment and/or condominium buildings. 

B. Churches, schools or similar facilities, subject to the additional requirements of Article XV 

of this article. 

C. Community buildings, pools, and similar recreation facilities designed as part of the PVD, 

subject to any pertinent special regulations. 

D. Neighborhood commercial development as provided for in § 203-247 of this article. 

Township of Hamilton, NJ
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§ 203-246. Housing mix regulations. 

The mix of various uses is designed to encourage a mix of housing types to promote diversified 

population and housing. 

A. Required housing mixes. 

(1) No more than 30% of all dwelling units may consist of two-story apartments over retail 

space such as would be found in a traditional main street area. 

(2) A minimum of 40% of all dwelling units shall consist of one or more of the following: 

single-family detached, single-family attached (duplex), townhouses or stacked 

townhouses, provided that the number of market-rate non-age-restricted single-family 

detached units is a minimum of 20% of total units. 

(3) No more than 25% of all dwelling units may consist of age-restricted housing in three-

story buildings constructed over parking. 

B. Affordable housing set asides. 

(1) Twenty percent of the total units developed in a PVD shall be set aside for occupancy 

by low- and moderate-income households ("affordable housing") if the affordable units 

are offered for sale; or 

(2) Fifteen percent of the total units developed in a PVD shall be set aside for occupancy by 

low- and moderate-income households if the affordable housing units are offered for 

rent. 

(3) Affordable housing units may be age-restricted, provided that the number of age 

restricted affordable units does not exceed one-third (33.34%) of the total affordable 

units in the PVD. 

(4) Affordable units shall comply with the New Jersey Barrier-Free Subcode accessibility 

requirements, N.J.A.C. 5:23-7, as required by the state Fair Housing Act, as amended 

by P.L. 2005, c.350. 

(5) The affordable housing shall be developed and sold or rented in accordance with the 

current applicable COAH rules, including requirements on: split between low- and 

moderate-income housing, bedroom distribution, range of affordability, pricing and 

rents of units, affirmative marketing, affordability controls, and construction phasing 

with the market-rate units developed on the tract. 

C. Pinelands development credits (PDCs). 

(1) Pinelands development credits shall be acquired and redeemed at a rate of one right 

(0.25 credit) for every four non-income-restricted housing unit (i.e., 25% of all market-

rate residential units, including age-restricted units) developed in a PVD. 

(2) Pinelands development credits shall be purchased in proportion to the number of units 

in each phase of the project pursuant to the provisions of § 203-171C(4). 

(3) No PDCs shall be required to be purchased with respect to any affordable units 

Township of Hamilton, NJ
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§ 203-247. Neighborhood commercial development regulations. 

Neighborhood commercial (NC) uses, as established in § 203-58, are permitted in a PVD with 

the intent being to encourage development of mixed commercial/residential structures (e.g., 

apartments/condominiums over commercial space) in a traditional main street configuration, 

subject to the following provision. 

§ 203-248. Open space requirements. 

Open space shall be designed as an integral part of all PVD projects and shall provide a range 

of opportunities for active and passive recreation as well as protect and preserve the natural 

environment. 

constructed in an inclusionary project. 

(4) No PDCs shall be required with respect to the nonresidential components of a PVD, 

provided that any commercial development complies with provisions of § 203-247A. 

D. Age-restricted units. The maximum number of age restricted units in a PVD shall not exceed 

one-third (33.34%) of the total units developed. 

A. Up to a maximum of 15% of the land area in a PVD may be used for commercial purposes, 

provided that no more than 5% of the land area is occupied by commercial uses without a 

residential component. 

B. The commercial area shall be integrated into the internal circulation system of the PVD 

(roads, bikeways and walkways) to encourage and promote activity and usage by the 

residents of the PVD and adjacent development. 

A. The minimum area of total open space in a PVD shall be 40% of the developable land within 

the site. For the purpose of this calculation, total open space shall consist of all areas not 

covered by buildings or impervious surfaces, including, but not limited to, perimeter buffers, 

yard areas of single-family and townhouse units, recreation areas, parking lot areas and 

islands that are landscaped or unpaved, etc. 

B. Active recreational facilities shall be provided in accordance with § 203-158, as appropriate, 

in relation to the number of dwelling units proposed in the project. 

C. Except as provided for in Subsection C(1) (below) the developer shall be permitted to buy 

out of the active recreation obligation only in accordance with § 203-158I, however, 

recreation fees applicable to affordable units shall be 50% of the amount required by that 

section. 

(1) The recreation fees applicable to Block 1134 Lot 1 shall be as follows: market-rate units, 

$2,500/unit; affordable units, $1,250/unit. 

D. The distribution of developed and undeveloped common open space shall be designed to the 

maximum extent practicable to coincide with the orientation of the housing units and the user 

population in a manner that provides uninterrupted and easy access. 

E. Linkage of developed open space shall, to the maximum extent practicable, be provided as a 
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§ 203-249. Density. 

§ 203-250. Area and bulk requirements. 

§ 203-251. Spacing between buildings. 

system of pathways (walkways, bikeways, etc.) which connect developed open spaces. 

F. Development in the vicinity of undeveloped open space shall be designed to protect the site's 

natural resources, animal habitat, flood-prone areas, etc. The undeveloped open space shall 

be utilized to provide protection for critical ecosystems within the project site and to preserve 

in perpetuity the natural assets of the project area. 

G. All open space shall be recorded in the master deed for each project to reflect its permanency 

for such space. Such document shall be submitted to the Planning Board prior to final 

approval. 

A. The maximum residential density shall be 5.45 dwelling units per gross acre, provided that 

the net density shall not exceed 6.5 dwelling units per acre. 

B. Residential density shall be calculated using the total gross area of the site, including areas 

used for neighborhood commercial development. 

C. Net density shall be as defined in § 203-18. 

A. The minimum buffer between any residential lot and adjacent roadway shall be 75 feet from 

an existing off-site arterial roadway and 50 feet from an existing off-site local or collector 

street or road. 

B. No principal or accessory building shall be located within 40 feet of the property line of the 

site proposed for PVD development, or within 40 feet of an internal collector street 

connecting to an off-site collector or arterial roadway. 

C. Commercial structures, including mixed commercial residential structures, shall be set back 

a minimum of 50 feet from an existing off-site arterial roadway and 40 feet from an existing 

off-site local or collector roadway. 

D. The minimum lot area, minimum lot widths, minimum yard dimensions, minimum privacy 

yard areas and maximum lot coverage specified in Table 11 shall apply to all residential 

development in a PVD. 

A. The minimum distance between residential buildings of a similar type shall be as specified in 

Table 2.2 

B. Building spacing for nonresidential structures, such as community buildings, etc., shall be no 

closer than: 

(1) Fifty feet to any residential structure. 

1.  Editor's Note: Table 1, Residential Housing Types in a Planned Village Development, is included at the end of this chapter. 
2.  Editor's Note: Table 2, Building, Spacing, Length and Units in Planned Village Development, is included at the end of this chapter. 
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§ 203-252. Height. 

§ 203-253. Off-street and on-site parking. 

The following parking standards shall be required for the specified uses listed in a planned 

residential development: 

(2) Twenty-five feet to any street curb or property line, except as otherwise stipulated 

herein. 

A. Except as provided in Subsections B through E (below), the height of principal buildings 

shall not exceed three stories and 40 feet; provided, however, that three-story buildings 

containing two stories of apartments over a retail level shall be permitted as an element of a 

traditional main street design. 

B. The height of accessory uses shall not exceed one story and 15 feet. 

C. Buildings containing age-restricted multifamily housing with parking on the ground level 

with three residential stories above shall not to exceed 45 feet from grade on the front facade 

and shall not exceed 55 feet from grade on the rear facade, where the rear facade grade is 

lower than that front facade grade, to permit parking entrances and exits. 

D. Mechanical equipment may exceed building height by five feet and shall be shielded from 

view to the maximum extent possible. 

E. The height of ornamental architectural structures that are not intended for occupancy and are 

located in a common area of the PVD (e.g., clock towers, etc.) shall not exceed 40 feet. 

A. Parking for the residential component of a PVD shall be regulated by New Jersey Residential 

Site Improvement Standards. 

B. See § 203-60 for on-site parking requirements applicable to commercial and mixed 

commercial/residential uses. 

C. Off-street on-site parking facilities shall be limited to passenger vehicles of permanent 

residents. Storage of trucks, boats, trailers, etc., in multifamily projects shall be prohibited. 

D. Design controls applicable for off-street parking facilities are set forth in the site plan and 

subdivision regulations of this article. 

E. Parking for community buildings, if any, shall be based upon one off-street on-site space per 

120 square feet of building area. 

F. Bike racks permanently in place shall be provided at all recreational facilities based upon 

estimated user demand. 

G. Parking for recreational facilities shall be provided based upon the need generated by 

individual facilities. 
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§ 203-254. Landscaping. 

All planned residential developments are required to submit a detailed landscaping plan, prepared 

by a professional landscape architect, pursuant to requirements established in Article XIV, 

Environmental Review and Site Analysis. 

A. Landscaping objectives and uses of plants. Landscape design is an important element in 

creating a well-conceived planned residential development; accordingly, in site design it has 

a role greater than just screening and aesthetic function. Thus, the following elements are set 

forth to identify the areas of landscaping design required as part of any planned residential 

development. 

(1) Architectural uses. Plants, singly or in groups, form walks, canopies or floors of varying 

heights and densities creating walls of privacy, plant canopies, plant floors, etc. 

(2) Engineering uses. Engineers are concerned with such items as glare, traffic, noise 

control, soil erosion, etc. Utilizing well-chosen and properly placed plant material, 

noise, soil erosion, glare, etc. can be reduced. 

(3) Climate control uses. Shade trees, windbreak trees and snowfence plants are examples 

of plants used for climate control. 

(4) Aesthetic uses. Plants can be used to blend together various unrelated elements, such as 

buildings, utility structures or inharmonious land uses. Landscaping can be very 

effectively used to improve a building design by complementing a building's design 

through color, texture, seasonal configurations, highlighting areas of interest using 

landscaping creatively with lighting and signage, etc. 

(5) Water as landscape. Water areas can be a handsome and often functional addition to a 

site design by utilizing detention basins, serving engineering purposes, as part of the 

landscaping element. Through creative engineering and good landscape design, such 

areas can add substantially to the quality of any planned residential development. 

(6) Wildlife habitat. Wildlife habitat is an important element in large tract development 

where large areas of open space are to remain undisturbed. Designs must inventory this 

habitat and assure its continuity, either through supplementing habitat, preserving it or 

both. Accordingly, the design for development must address such concerns with 

concrete alternatives. 

(7) Preservation of existing vegetation. Site and landscape designs shall comply with the 

provisions of § 203-182, Tree preservation. 

B. Planting requirements. All areas not covered by roadways, pedestrian walkways, parking 

areas, etc. shall be landscaped with natural materials according to a landscaping plan 

submitted as part of the site plan application process. The minimum number of trees planted 

in lots as buffers or in parking areas shall be as follows: 

(1) Canopy trees. There shall be a minimum number of five canopy trees, three inches in 

caliper measured six inches from the top of the root ball, per each proposed residential 

unit. Clump or flowering trees incapable of being measured six inches from the top of 
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the root ball shall be at least 12 feet high at the time of planting. 

(2) Shrubs and ornamental planting. (Note: The developer shall select all plant material in 

this category from approved Pinelands plant material. To assure variation, plant material 

shall include at least four distinct categories of plants. Such plant material shall be at 

least 40% mature at the time of planting.) The minimum number of this type of plant 

material shall be 20 plants per dwelling unit for townhouses and single-family housing 

types and 15 plants per unit for garden apartments. The intent, however, is to assure the 

proper uses of understory plant material along the edges of buildings, walkways, bases 

of signs, bases of streetlights, creation of plant walls, highlighting entranceways, 

restricting entry to certain areas, basic ornamental planting, etc. 

C. Special landscaping emphasis. The following standards shall be supplemental to those 

requirements of Subsection B above in cases where the Board determines that such 

requirements have not been met through the minimum standards set forth in Subsection B. 

(1) Parking lots. All parking lots in a planned unit development shall be landscaped in the 

following fashion: 

(a) At a minimum, every 10th parking space shall be interrupted with a canopy tree 

three inches in caliper measured six inches from the top of the root ball. Such tree 

shall be planted at least four feet into an island perpendicular to the curb so that it 

is clear of vehicle overhang and opening doors. The tree shall be so positioned and 

the island designed so that the landscaping will not interfere with pedestrian 

circulation. 

(b) All overhang areas shall be designed with a hard surface from the outside edge of 

the wheel bumper (head of parking stall to a distance of three feet beyond that 

point). 

(2) Dwelling unit to edge of parking. The area extending between the wall of a dwelling 

unit to the edge of any parking area shall be landscaped to achieve a visual separation 

with a combination of hedges, shrubs, bollards or other similar techniques. 

(3) Dwelling unit to edge of street. The area extending between any dwelling unit and street 

edge shall be landscaped with screen, buffer or ornamental planting as required to 

provide an appropriate transition between the two elements. 

(4) Privacy areas. The patio and similar areas designated for privacy shall be landscaped 

with screen, canopy and ornamental planting. 

(5) Maintenance, storage and refuse collection areas. These areas shall be landscaped with 

buffer and screen plantings to provide visual physical separation of such elements from 

contiguous areas. 

(6) Landscaping for energy conservation. Landscape planting generally throughout the site 

shall be utilized to provide buildings with summer shade canopies, maximum winter 

exposure to sun, windbreaks, etc. 

(7) Wildlife habitat. The utilization of landscape planting to promote the creation and/or 
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§ 203-255. Signs. 

Signs permitted in a PVD are identified in Article XIII, Signs, of this article. All signs utilized in 

a PVD shall, at a minimum, be consistent with the above section, as well as: 

preservation of wildlife habitat must take form at two levels. The first effort is required 

in the areas referred to as "developed common open space." These include parks, 

playgrounds, backyards, walkways, etc., in which plant material selected to satisfy 

the needs of the human population can also have food and shelter value for bird and 

small game species. The second effort lies in the protection of the habitat value of the 

undeveloped open space and augmenting such habitat with plant material that further 

promotes food and shelter values. 

(8) Developed common open spaces. The developed open spaces throughout any project 

area shall be landscaped according to an overall plan incorporating existing plant 

material and supplementing it. 

(9) Utility fixtures, such as transformers, heat pumps, etc., throughout the site shall be 

screened with a combination of fencing and landscaping. 

(10) The rear yard and first floor of the rear outside wall of any single-family dwelling, 

attached or detached, must be buffered/screened from the view of any street classified 

as a collector, arterial, freeway or expressway. 

D. Maintenance of landscaped areas. 

(1) All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a neat and professional manner throughout 

the life of the project, to include the replacement of plant material as required. 

(2) The agency, office or person charged with such responsibility shall be designated. All 

areas of the site plan to be under a common association responsibility shall be 

designated on the site plan. 

(3) Retention of native plant material. All efforts shall be made to retain natural plant 

material as required by § 203-182. Clearing shall be limited to roadways and building 

sites and other areas essential for the development pursuant to those sections relating to 

fire management and vegetation as provided for on the approved grading and soil 

erosion and sediment control plans. 

(4) Substitutions of existing plant material for required landscaping. Subsequent to 

construction of each project phase, the developer may request the Planning Board to 

verify the acceptability of existing native plant material and its suitability as a substitute 

for any proposed landscape plan. 

(5) Location of landscape material. All landscape material shall be located so as not to 

obstruct vision in parking areas, along roadways or in other areas accessible to 

motorized vehicles. 

(6) In the Pinelands Area, landscaping plans shall incorporate the elements set forth in 

§ 203-185A(4). 
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§ 203-256. Lighting. 

A. Be constructed of natural materials in architectural character with the project. 

B. Be landscaped at their base in a manner to highlight the immediate area around the base of 

the sign. 

A. A lighting plan shall be required for a PVD which adheres to the submission standards in 

Article XIV, Environmental Review and Site Analysis. 

B. At a minimum, lighting shall be provided for the following functions and areas within a 

planned residential project. Types of lighting required: 

(1) Streetlighting along all project streets. 

(a) Cutoff luminaire: not to exceed 25 feet in height. Such luminaires are to be limited 

to the collector streets in project areas. 

(b) No-cutoff luminaire: not to exceed 15 feet in height. Such luminaires are to be 

limited to minor or local streets. 

(c) Luminaire with less than ninety-percent cutoff: not to exceed 25 feet in height. 

(d) The average maintained illumination measured at the pavement shall be 1.2 

footcandles. 

(2) Pedestrian lighting shall be provided along all walkways and areas frequented by 

pedestrian traffic that are not adequately reached by other lighting sources. Pedestrian 

lighting shall: 

(a) Not exceed three feet in height. 

(b) Be vandal proof and relatively maintenance free. 

(c) Be in architectural character with building design. 

(d) Be embodied into an overall landscape design whenever possible. 

(3) Security lighting shall be provided throughout the site which shall: 

(a) Light all security-sensitive areas, such as but not limited to areas between 

buildings, community buildings, pool areas, recreational areas, etc., when not in 

use. 

(b) Light portions of bikepaths not lighted by other sources. 

(c) Light addresses for individual buildings. 

(d) Light any areas deemed to require lighting for unforeseen security purposes as 

recommended upon inspection of site plans by the Hamilton Township Police 

Department. 

(4) Ornamental lighting shall be provided to highlight key areas of projects, such as but not 
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§ 203-257. Fences. 

Fences permitted in a planned village development are identified in § 203-173, Maximum height 

requirements for fences, walls and hedges. 

§ 203-258. Waiver of density provisions. 

In the event that an applicant is unable to achieve the densities set forth in § 203-249A of this 

article because of the requirements of the section relating to wetlands protection, the Planning 

Board shall waive or vary such requirements of this article regarding distances between buildings 

and the required housing mixes as are necessary to allow the developer to achieve the densities 

authorized in § 203-249A. In administering this provision the applicant shall have the burden of 

demonstrating that the assigned densities are not achievable, and the Planning Board shall have 

discretion to determine which requirements of this section shall be waived or modified. 

§ 203-259. Development review. 

§ 203-260. Unnecessary cost-generating features. 

The Planning Board shall conduct its review of any development application in PVD District in 

accordance with the fast-tracking requirements of COAH rules, currently codified at N.J.A.C. 

5:94-8. The applicant for a development application in the PVD Zone shall be entitled to invoke 

limited to entry points, landscape clusters, etc. 

(5) Recreational area lighting shall be provided for all recreational facilities incorporated as 

part of the recreational plan for any project. Such lighting, at a minimum, shall be 

installed to provide adequate illumination by which each designated recreational 

activity can be safely carried out. In such cases, luminaires may extend to a height of 50 

feet as an exception to any regulations stated herein. 

(6) All luminaires provided shall be vandalproof and be oriented in such a fashion to 

preclude glare upon surrounding properties or roadways, both in and contiguous to the 

site. 

A. Planned development: A development in the PVD Zone District shall be considered a type of 

"planned development" and "planned unit development" and shall be reviewed by the 

Planning Board in accordance with the procedures specified in the Municipal Land Use Law 

for a planned development at N.J.S.A. 40:55D-39.c., -43, and -45. 

B. General development plan: General development plan approval, with vesting for 20 years, 

shall be available for a development in the PVD Zone District. 

C. General development plan, land use plan: The land use plan in the general development plan 

application shall identify any area(s) that may change in use from all residential to 

nonresidential or mixed residential and nonresidential. 

D. General development plan, housing plan: The housing plan in the general development plan 

application shall address the general locations of affordable housing units and how the 

construction phasing requirements of applicable COAH rules will be met. 
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any rights conferred by COAH rules, including the right to request relief from cost-generating 

application requirements and development standards that are not essential to protect the public 

health and safety and reasonable variances and waivers necessary to construct the inclusionary 

development, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:94-8. These waiver and variance provisions shall 

not apply to development standards adopted by the Township that were established by the New 

Jersey Pinelands Commission pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:50-6 and the requirements for the purchase 

of PDCs. 
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TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON

RESOLUTION #2024-0233

RESOLUTION TO APPOINT WILLIAM JOHNSON AS 
MUNICIPAL HOUSING LIAISON

OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Hamilton, County 
of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, that William Johnson be and is hereby appointed the Regular 
Dual Position Municipal Housing Liaison effective June 17, 2024 pursuant to the provisions of 
the Chapter 60, Article XXV of the Township Code.

BE  IT  FURTHER RESOLVED by  the  Township  Committee  of  the  Township  of 
Hamilton, that William Johnson be and is hereby appointed Municipal Housing Liaison effective 
June 17, 2024 at $12,000 per year funded by the Housing Trust.

COMMITTEE MEMBER MOTION YES NO ABSTAI
N

ABSENT

CHEEK 2 x
LAWS x
PITALE x
WITHERSPOON 1 x
MAYOR 
SCHENKER

x

Certified to be a true copy of a resolution which was adopted by the Township Committee of the 
Township of Hamilton, County of Atlantic on the 17th day of June, 2024.

______________________________
Rita Martino, RMC, CMR
Township Clerk
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Wetlands Map 

Block 996, Lot 37 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: NJ-GeoWeb 2020 Wetlands 
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Wetlands Map 

Block 1135.01, Lot 10.01 (portion of) 
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Introduction 

This Redevelopment Plan has been prepared pursuant to the New Jersey Local Redevelopment and 

Housing Law (LRHL), N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et seq., which empowers municipalities to determine 

whether areas within their jurisdiction qualify as areas in need of redevelopment or rehabilitation 

and to adopt plans to revitalize and improve such areas. 

On August 20, 2018, the entirety of the Township of Hamilton was declared an “Area in Need of 

Rehabilitation”. On November 9, 2020,______________, the Township of Hamilton designated Block 

1323, Lot 3 as an “Area in Need of Redevelopment”.  

This “4119 Black Horse Pike Redevelopment Plan” is prepared for a portion of the designated Area in 

Need of Redevelopment and a portion of the designated Area in Need of Rehabilitation (known 

herein as the “Redevelopment Plan Area”) within the Township of Hamilton, Atlantic County, New 

Jersey. The Redevelopment Plan Area consists of partially forested land on the corner of Black Horse 

Pike (U.S. 322/40) & Delilah Road (C.R. 646). The land area within the Redevelopment Plan Area is 

approximately 43.62 acres. The Redevelopment Plan Area consists of 2 existing parcels: 

• Block 1323, Lot 3 (41.06 AC) 

• Block 1323, Lot 6 (2.56 AC) 

 

Map 1: Tax Map Excerpt (Page 49) – Redevelopment Plan Area 
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I. The Need for Redevelopment 

Local Redevelopment Housing Law Requirements 

Section 7 of the LRHL, which requires redevelopment plans to include an outline for the planning, 

development, redevelopment or rehabilitation of the project area sufficient to indicate the following:  

1. Its relationship to definite local objectives as to appropriate land uses, density of population, 

and improved traffic and public transportation, public utilities, recreational and community 

facilities and other public improvements. 

2. Proposed land uses and building requirements in the project area.  

3. Adequate provision for the temporary and permanent relocation, as necessary of residents 

in the project area, including an estimate of the extent to which decent, safe and sanitary 

dwelling units affordable to displaced residents will be available to them in the existing 

housing market.  

4. An identification of any property within the redevelopment area, which is proposed to be 

acquired in accordance with the redevelopment plan.   

5. Any significant relationship of the redevelopment plan to the master plan of contiguous 

municipalities, the master plan of the county, and the State Development and 

Redevelopment Plan.  

6. As of the date of the adoption of the resolution finding the area to be in need of 

redevelopment, an inventory of all housing units affordable to low- and moderate-income 

households that are to be removed as a result of implementation of the redevelopment 

plan, whether as a result of subsidies or market conditions, listed by affordability level, 

number of bedrooms, and tenure. 

7. A plan for the provision, through new construction or substantial Redevelopment of one 

comparable, affordable replacement housing unit for each affordable housing unit that has 

been occupied at any time within the last 18 months, that is subject to affordability controls 

and that is identified as to be removed as a result of implementation of the redevelopment 

plan. Displaced residents of housing units provided under any State or federal housing 

subsidy program, or pursuant to the “Fair Housing Act,” provided they are deemed to be 

eligible, shall have first priority for those replacement units provided under the plan; 

provided that any such replacement units shall not be credited against a prospective 

municipal obligation under the “Fair Housing Act,” if the housing unit which is removed had 

previously been credited toward satisfying the municipal fair share obligation. To the extent 

reasonably feasible, replacement housing shall be provided within or in close proximity to 

the redevelopment area. A municipality shall report annually to the Department of 

Community Affairs on its progress in implementing the plan for provision of comparable, 

affordable replacement housing required pursuant to this section. 

8. Proposed locations for public electric vehicle charging infrastructure within the project area 

in a manner that appropriately connects with an essential public charging network. 
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This Redevelopment Plan has been prepared pursuant to the New Jersey Local Redevelopment and 

Housing Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et seq.), which provides the statutory framework for municipalities 

to designate areas in need of redevelopment and /or in need of rehabilitation and to implement 

plans aimed at reversing conditions of blight, underutilization, or obsolescence in such areas. The 

following outlines how this Redevelopment Plan complies with the requirements of the LRHL: 

1. Conformance with Statutory Criteria 

This Plan pertains to an area that has been formally determined by resolution of the 

municipal governing body to meet the statutory criteria for designation as an Area in Need 

of Redevelopment in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5.  The entire municipality was 

designated as an Area in Need of Rehabilitation in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:12-14. The 

Redevelopment Area designation was based on findings contained in a redevelopment 

investigation report prepared by the Planning Board, which conducted a duly noticed public 

hearing pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-6.  The Rehabilitation designation was based on 

findings contained in a Rehabilitation Designation Memorandum prepared by EDA on behalf 

of the Planning Board.  A duly noticed public hearing was held by the Planning Board prior to 

designation by the governing body of both the Redevelopment Area and Rehabilitation Area. 

 

2. Statement of Purpose 

As required by N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-7(a), this Redevelopment Plan is intended to promote the 

public health, safety, morals, and welfare through a coordinated approach to land use, 

infrastructure investment, and economic revitalization. The Plan provides for the adaptive 

reuse of vacant lands and the development of modern infrastructure and diverse housing 

options. 

 

3. Relationship to Local Objectives and Master Plan 

The Plan outlines the relationship of proposed redevelopment actions to local land use 

objectives, including consistency with the goals and policies of the adopted Master Plan, 

zoning ordinance, and any regional or county plans.  

 

4. Land Use and Building Requirements 

This Plan sets forth specific land use designations, building requirements, permitted uses, 

bulk standards, and design criteria as mandated by N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-7(a)(2). These standards 

are intended to guide future development while offering flexibility to adapt to changing 

market demands and community needs. 

 

5. Identification of Redevelopment Entity and Powers 

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-8, the municipality may act as the redevelopment entity or 

designate the role to an existing public body such as a Redevelopment Agency or Housing 

Authority. The entity is empowered to acquire property, prepare sites, enter into 

redevelopment agreements, and undertake other actions necessary to implement this Plan. 

 

6. Provision of Affordable Housing 

In accordance with the Fair Housing Act and related DCA or court-imposed obligations, this 

Plan considers the provision of affordable housing within the rehabilitation and 
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redevelopment areas. If applicable, mechanisms such as inclusionary zoning, payment-in-

lieu fees, or partnerships with affordable housing developers may be employed to meet 

municipal obligations. 

 

 

 

 

7. Amendments and Modifications 

This Plan may be amended in accordance with the procedures outlined in N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-7, 

including referral to the Planning Board for consistency review and adoption by the 

governing body by ordinance following a public hearing. 

 

8. Effect of the Redevelopment Plan 

Upon adoption by ordinance, this Plan shall be an overlay to the  underlying zoning for 

properties within the designated rehabilitation and redevelopment areas. No development 

or redevelopment pursuant to this Plan may occur except in conformance with the Plan and 

pursuant to a duly executed Redevelopment Agreement.  Such Agreement shall be a 

checklist item for an y Planning Board application filed by a developer seeking to utilize the 

Overlay zoning set forth herein.    

 

Authorization 

On August 20, 2018, the entirety of the Township of Hamilton was declared an “Area in Need of 

Rehabilitation” by Township Council. 

On September 8, 2020 the Hamilton Township Committee by Resolution #2020-0320 directed the 

Planning Board to investigate Block 1317, Lots 13.01, 13.02, 15, 16, 17.01, 17.02, 17.03 & 18 and 

Block 1323, Lots 2 & 3 (the “Study Area”) to determine if they meet the statutory criteria to be 

declared an Area in Need of Redevelopment (non-Condemnation) in accordance with the New Jersey 

Local Redevelopment and Housing. 

On November 5, 2020, the Planning Board held a public hearing and reviewed a  report entitled 

“Determination of Need Report Block 1317, Lots 13.01, 13.02, 15, 16, 17.01, 17.02, 17.03 & 18 and 

Block 1323, Lots 2 & 3”, prepared by Craig Hurless, Professional Planner. At the conclusion of the 

public hearing, Planning Board found that the Study Area met the statutory criteria to deem the area 

In Need of Redevelopment. The Board recommended to Township Committee that the entire Study 

Area be declared as an Area in Need of Redevelopment pursuant to N.J.S.A 40A:12A-14. 

On November 9, 2020, the Hamilton Township Committee adopted Resolution No. 2022-0387 

formally designating the Study Area as an Area in Need of Redevelopment. 

On _______________, the Hamilton Township Committee introduced Ordinance No. _____________ to 

adopt a Redevelopment Plan for a portion of the Study Area. Two (2) parcels including Block 1323, 

Lots 2 & 3 were included within the proposed redevelopment plan entitled “4119 Black Horse Pike 

Redevelopment Plan” prepared by Adam Warburton, PP, AICP of Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc. 

and dated ___________________.  
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II. Redevelopment Plan Area 

Existing Conditions 

As noted above, the Redevelopment Plan Area is composed of 2 lots within Block 1323, collectively 

containing approximately 43.62 acres in area.  The properties’ characteristics are as follows:  

Block 1323, Lot 3 

Lot 3 comprises the majority of the Redevelopment Plan Area, encompassing approximately 41.06 

acres. The parcel is currently vacant and characterized by a mix of successional and mature 

vegetation. According to the Hamilton Township Tax Map, several easements traverse the property, 

including a 170-foot-wide drainage easement, a 20-foot-wide gas easement, a 20-foot-wide sanitary 

easement, and a 30-foot-wide utility easement. The lot is bounded by the Egg Harbor Township 

municipal border to the east, Lot 2 to the west, the Black Horse Pike (U.S. 322/40) to the south, and 

the Atlantic City Expressway to the north. 

 

Block 1323, Lot 6 

Lot 6 is situated on the southern portion of the Redevelopment Plan Area, at the intersection of the 

Black Horse Pike (U.S. 322/40) and Delilah Road (County Route 646). The parcel, approximately 2.56 

acres in size, contains an existing stormwater basin.  

Land Use Setting   

The Redevelopment Plan Area sits along the Black Horse Pike (U.S. 322/40) in Hamilton Township. 

Properties along this portion of the Black Horse Pike are located within the Design Commercial (DC) 

zoning district with an overlay for Planned Commercial development nearest to the roadway.  

The Redevelopment Plan Area is located within 2 miles of English Creek Shopping Center, Hamilton 

Mall, Wrangleboro Consumer Square, and Hamilton Commons. Lands sharing a boundary with the 

Redevelopment Plan Area are mostly vacant with some residential and commercial uses nearby.  

The table below shows each of the subject properties within the Redevelopment Plan Area and their 

current land use setting, ownership status, and size.  

 

Table 1 – Subject Parcels 

B/L Owner Property Location Size Land Use 

Block 1323, 

Lot 3 

Edward F. Heil, Jr. 

Trust, Etals 

4119 Black Horse Pike (U.S. 

322/40, C.R. 575) 
41.06 AC Vacant 

Block 1323,  

Lot 6 

Edward F. Heil, Jr. 

Trust, Etals 

4095 Black Horse Pike (U.S. 

322/40, C.R. 575) 
2.56 AC 

Stormwater 

Basin 
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Existing Zoning 

Block 1323, Lot 3 & Lot 6 in the Redevelopment Plan Area are currently zoned Design Commercial 

(DC) according to the Hamilton Township Zoning Map. Permitted uses within the Design Commercial 

(DC) zoning district include the following:  

• Game arcades 

• Artists’ studios 

• Banks 

• Drive-in or fast-food restaurants 

• Drugstores 

• New car sales and service agencies 

• Nursery and garden products 

• Personal service establishments such as barber and beauty shops 

• Planned commercial developments 

• Professional offices 

• Regional and design commercial shopping centers 

• Restaurants 

• Retail stores and shops 

• Theaters 

Table 2 below provides a summary of bulk requirements for the Design Commercial (DC) zoning 

district.  

 
Table 2 – Lot Requirements - Design Commercial (DC) District 

Minimum Lot Area 10 acres 

Minimum Lot Width 500 ft. 

Minimum Front Yard Setback  200 ft. 

Minimum Side Yard Setback  100 ft. 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback  100 ft. 

Maximum Lot Coverage 60% 

Principal Building 35 ft. (2.5 stories) 

Accessory Building 15 ft. (1.5 stories) 

Maximum Building Length 100 ft. 

Minimum Open Landscaped Area 25% 

Marginal Access Road Required 
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III. Plan Goals and Vision 

Vision 

The intent of this Redevelopment Plan is to provide a framework for the redevelopment of the 

properties in the Redevelopment Plan Area.  

The Redevelopment Plan Area, located along the Black Horse Pike (U.S. Routes 322/40), has long 

been a focus of interest for the Township. The site has remained vacant since the mid-1980s, 

following the demolition of the former Zaberer’s Restaurant. 

To revitalize this area, the Township has chosen to utilize the tools available under the LRHL to 

prepare a comprehensive redevelopment plan. The Black Horse Pike is a high-traffic corridor, with 

an Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT) count of 37,886 in 2020, making any parcel with frontage a 

prime location for commercial development. 

By integrating residential, retail, and commercial uses within a cohesive development, the Plan aims 

to attract new investment, offer diverse housing options, and create open space areas with a 

pedestrian-friendly design. This approach promotes local job creation, enhances access to goods 

and services, and fosters a strong sense of place along the corridor. With thoughtful site planning, 

enhanced landscaping, and improved connectivity, the project will serve as a catalyst for the 

continued growth within the Township.  

The vision for the Redevelopment Plan Area is to thoughtfully transform the existing forested site 

into a well-planned, mixed-use community that balances residential and commercial development 

while improving local infrastructure and amenities. The residential component will consist of a 

townhouse community featuring 146 market-rate units and 26 affordable housing units, meeting 

the Township’s affordable housing legal obligations. These units will be distributed across multiple 

buildings and supported by community amenities including a clubhouse, dog park, and pickleball 

court. Vehicular access to the residential area will be provided exclusively via Delilah Road (County 

Route 646), ensuring a defined and controlled entry point. 

The commercial component may include a modern shopping center with a convenience store and 

fuel station, a pad site for a retail operator, and a self-storage facility among other uses. Access to 

the commercial area will be available from both the Black Horse Pike and Delilah Road, ensuring 

convenient ingress and egress. A substantial landscaped buffer will separate the commercial and 

residential areas, with no internal vehicular connection between them, thereby preserving the 

character and function of each. The development will comply with all applicable NJDEP and 

Pinelands Commission standards, ensuring that sustainable, environmentally responsible design is 

integrated throughout the new community. 
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Goals and Objectives 

The Redevelopment Plan seeks to achieve the goals and objectives of the original 1983 Master Plan 

Report along with those restated within the most recent 2012 and 2022 Reexamination Reports. 

These reports state the Township should continue to implement its affordable housing obligations 

as identified and look for more opportunities where possible and where they are consistent with the 

goals and objectives of the Master Plan and Land Use & Development Ordinance.  

The 2022 plan also recommended the Township should continue to evaluate other sites and 

attempt to redevelop other specific properties consistent with the goals, objectives and policies set 

forth in the Township-Wide Redevelopment Plan.  

The Goals of this Redevelopment Plan are as follows: 

Goal: Provide housing opportunities to accommodate a range of incomes within the Township 

and address affordable housing obligations. 

Policies & Objectives 

1. Continue to implement affordable housing obligations where they are consistent with the 

goals and objectives of the Master Plan and Land Use & Development Ordinance. 

 

Goal: Improve Black Horse Pike Redevelopment Area to create an aesthetically pleasing and 

attractive mixed-use community.  

 

Policies & Objectives 

1. Redevelop specific properties consistent with the goals, objectives and policies set forth in 

the Township-Wide Redevelopment Plan. 

 

Goal: To redevelop an area and continue the infill development trend rather than increasing 

sprawl into potential environmentally sensitive areas. 

 

Policies & Objectives 

1. Focus growth in Regional Growth areas and keep high intensity development located around 

the Black Horse Pike rather than place high intensity development near lower density areas.  

IV. Relationship to Local Objectives 

In addition to the Redevelopment Plan’s specific goals and objectives, the LRHL requires that the 

Redevelopment Plan indicate its relationship to definite local objectives regarding land uses, 

population density, traffic and public transportation, public utilities, recreational and community 

facilities, and other public improvements. This will ensure that the goals and objectives of the 

Redevelopment Plan are consistent with or will support the broader community-wide goals of the 

Hamilton Master Plan, the master plans of contiguous municipalities, the master plan of Atlantic 
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County, and the State Development and Redevelopment Plan. This is a requirement of the LRHL 

intended to link redevelopment planning to the regional planning goals and objectives. 

Master Plan Goals Advanced by Redevelopment 

The Master Plan of 1983 lays the framework for the future planning of the Township of Hamilton. 

Subsequent Reexaminations, namely the 2022 Reexamination, include the following objectives that 

are supported by this Redevelopment Plan: 

1. Continue to implement its COAH activities as identified and look for more opportunities 

where possible and where they are consistent with the goals and objectives of the Master 

Plan and Land Use & Development Ordinance 

 

The Department of Community Affairs (DCA) has required each municipality to meet a 4th 

round affordable housing obligation. Hamilton Township has a prospective need of 65 units 

for the 4th round. The proposed site development includes a residential component which 

has been designed to include a total of 172 units of which 35 will be designated and 

restricted as affordable units. The inclusion of affordable units within the redevelopment 

plan will help to advance this goal within the Master Plan.  

 

• Continue to evaluate other sites and attempt to redevelop other specific properties 

consistent with the goals, objectives and policies set forth in the Township-Wide 

Redevelopment Plan. 

 

As noted previously, the Redevelopment Plan Area has been a focus of Hamilton Township 

for a long time. The mixed use plan that is proposed with this Redevelopment Plan intends 

to alleviate conditions on site within the Redevelopment Plan Area that supported the 

designation as an Area in Need of Redevelopment/Area in Need of Rehabilitation. It also is 

intended to strengthen the local economy by introducing new retail businesses, attracting 

residents to the area by offering new housing options, and contributing to the continued 

improvement of the Township.  

Consistency with Plans of Adjacent Communities 

Hamilton Township in Atlantic County adjoins Egg Harbor Township, Galloway Township, Weymouth 

Township, Estell Manor, Buena Vista Township, Folsom Borough, Hammonton, and Mullica 

Township.  

The nearest municipality to the redevelopment area is Egg Harbor Township. The Redevelopment 

Plan Area eastern property line is the Egg Harbor Township municipal line. The property adjacent to 

the Redevelopment Area is also forested; however, continuing down Delilah Road (C.R. 646) there 

are multiple housing developments within Egg Harbor Township. Additionally, the Redevelopment 

Area is adjacent to a Residential Growth (RG-4) zone in Egg Harbor Township. The proposed single-

family attached (townhouse) use would complement the existing residential developments along 

Delilah Road (C.R. 646).  
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The proposed commercial development along the Black Horse Pike would conform well with the 

permitted uses within the Highway Business (HB) district which permits drive in and full service 

restaurants, service stations, and other commercial uses.  

Egg Harbor Township’s most recent Master Plan Reexamination and Land Use Element Amendment 

were adopted in 2017. The goals and objectives of the Land Use Element will not be impacted by the 

proposed project.  

Atlantic County Master Plan 

Atlantic County adopted its most recent Master Plan in 2018.  Included therein are the following 

Goals and Objectives which are supported by this Redevelopment Plan: 

• Promote targeted growth and development in areas served by existing infrastructure 

outside flood prone areas, and encourage redevelopment of under-utilized urban, suburban, 

and rural sites. 

• Support efforts to revitalize neighborhoods and rehabilitate older housing stock including: 

o For new development, encourage attractive, modern designs that align with the 

goals and desires of the communities in which they are built.  

o Encourage mixed-use neighborhoods and buildings in areas where density and 

regulatory framework are appropriate to support this type of development.  

o Promote a link between commercial and residential development to balance job 

creation / retention and the provision of new housing. 

• Encourage municipalities to provide increased flexibility in residential zoning where 

appropriate to meet consumer demand. 

• Collaborate with constituent municipalities and outside jurisdictional entities to streamline 

the development process to make the County a more attractive place for investment. 

The goals and objectives of the Atlantic County Master Plan are directly advanced by the proposed 

Redevelopment Plan for this area. The Master Plan emphasizes the revitalization of underutilized 

land within urban and suburban settings, and this Redevelopment Plan aligns with that vision by 

introducing new housing stock featuring modern designs consistent with municipal goals and 

community preferences. The proposed mixed-use community will serve as a transition between the 

commercial corridor along the Black Horse Pike and the residential development located at the rear 

of the site. Although a direct vehicular connection is not proposed, the site is intentionally designed 

to promote walkability and reduce reliance on automobiles.  

Pinelands Comprehensive Management Plan (CMP) 

The Redevelopment Plan Area is located within the Pinelands Area and governed by the Pinelands 

Comprehensive Management Plan (CMP) which takes precedence over the State Development & 

Redevelopment Plan (SDRP). The General Purpose & Intent of the CMP is:  

• “The regulations and standards it contain are designed to promote orderly development of the 

Pinelands so as to preserve and protect the significant and unique natural, ecological, 
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agricultural, archaeological, historical, scenic, cultural and recreational resources of the 

Pinelands.” (N.J.A.C. 7:50-1.3) 

The Redevelopment Plan Area is located within the Regional Growth Area of the Pinelands. The 

Regional Growth Area is defined by the CMP as: 

• Regional Growth Areas are areas of existing growth or lands immediately adjacent thereto which 

are capable of accommodating regional growth influences while protecting the essential character 

and environment of the Pinelands, provided that the environmental objectives of Subchapter 6 are 

implemented through municipal master plans and land use ordinances. (N.J.A.C. 7:50-5.13(g)) 

The Hamilton Township Master Plan has been reviewed and certified by the Pinelands 

Comprehensive Management Plan (CMP). Similar redevelopment plans with comparable 

characteristics and layouts have previously been evaluated by the Pinelands Commission to ensure 

consistency with both the CMP and the municipality’s planning goals. Within designated Regional 

Growth Areas of the Pinelands, development is intended to be concentrated, with increased 

densities encouraged in order to limit sprawl and protect ecologically sensitive lands. The proposed 

mixed-use development, situated within a Regional Growth Area, directly supports this objective by 

directing growth away from environmentally sensitive areas and toward established commercial 

centers and already developed zones.  
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V.  Redevelopment Plan 

This chapter of the Redevelopment Plan provides the land use requirements for the redevelopment 

of the 4119 Black Horse Pike (U.S. 322/40) Redevelopment Plan Area.  

A. Definitions 

All word usage is in accordance with the Hamilton Land Use & Development Ordinance, §203-18, 

unless otherwise amended herein. 

Air and Vacuum Stations - An accessory facility typically located at a gas station or convenience 

store that provides compressed air for vehicle tires and/or vacuum suction for interior vehicle 

cleaning. These stations may be self-service and coin- or card-operated, and are generally 

located adjacent to vehicle circulation areas. 

Assisted Living Facility - a residential setting that provides housing, personalized supportive 

services, and health care for individuals—typically older adults—who need assistance with daily 

activities but do not require the intensive medical care provided in a nursing home. 

Athletic Courts - shall mean an outdoor recreation facility designed for individual or team 

sports activities such as pickleball, tennis, basketball, or similar athletic uses. Courts may be 

constructed with hard surfaces and may include fencing, lighting, and seating, and may be 

accessory to residential developments, parks, or recreational centers. This is not to be construed  

to mean athletic fields, such as soccer, football or field hockey fields.  

Community Clubhouse - shall mean a building within a residential development designed for 

the use and enjoyment of residents and their guests. Such facility may include indoor amenities 

such as lounges, meeting rooms, fitness centers, game rooms, or business centers, and may also 

serve as a management or leasing office. 

Convenience Store with Gas Station – shall mean any retail establishment offering 

convenience related items including food and fueling facilities and having a gross floor area of 

less than 6,500 square feet. 

Drive-Through – shall mean a facility or installation designed to permit customers to receive 

services or goods from their vehicles, without entering the principal building, and which is clearly 

incidental and subordinate to a permitted principal use such as a bank, pharmacy, fast-food 

restaurant, or dry cleaner. 

Dog Park – shall mean a designated, fenced outdoor area specifically intended for the exercise 

and recreation of dogs, often including seating, shade structures, and waste disposal facilities. 

Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Station - A structure or unit designed to supply electric energy 

for the recharging of electric vehicles. EV charging stations may be installed as standalone units 

or integrated into parking areas and may include Level 1, Level 2, or DC Fast Charging 

capabilities. Charging stations may be operated by private or public entities and may include 

associated signage and payment systems. 
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Fixed Canopy - A permanent, roof-like structure supported by columns and located over fuel 

dispensers at a gas station or convenience store. The canopy provides shelter from the elements 

for customers fueling vehicles and may include integrated lighting, signage, or solar panels. The 

structure is open on the sides and does not constitute floor area for building coverage purposes. 

 

Highway Identification Sign - A freestanding sign, typically mounted on a tall pole or support 

structure, designed to provide visibility from a major highway or arterial road. The sign identifies 

the name of the development, business, or uses located on the property where the sign is 

situated. It is intended to guide motorists traveling at high speeds and may include tenant 

panels or logos associated with the site. Such signs are generally positioned at a height and scale 

appropriate for long-distance visibility. 

Land Use & Development Ordinance - shall mean the Township of Hamilton Development 

Regulations at §203 of the Township code. 

Local Redevelopment and Housing Law - shall mean N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et. seq. 

Monument Sign - a freestanding, ground-mounted sign that is permanently affixed to the 

ground and typically constructed with a solid base or pedestal made of masonry, stone, metal, 

or similar durable materials. Monument signs may be integrated with digital displays or 

components in accordance with all local, state, and federal regulations.  

Multi–Tenant Sign – shall mean a freestanding or monument sign designed to identify a 

development or building that contains multiple tenants, businesses, or uses on a single site. The 

sign may include individual panels or sections for each tenant, along with a unified design that 

reflects the overall identity of the center or property. Multi-tenant signs are commonly used for 

shopping centers, mixed-use developments, or office parks and may be located at site entrances 

or along major road frontages to provide visibility for all occupants. Multi-tenant signs may be 

integrated with digital displays or components in accordance with all local, state, and federal 

regulations. 

Redeveloper - shall mean the corporation, partnership or other entity designated by the 

Redevelopment Entity as Redeveloper pursuant to the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law 

for the purpose of advancing this Redevelopment Plan. 

Redevelopment Entity - shall mean the Township Committee, acting as the implementing agent 

for this Redevelopment Plan in accordance with and under the provisions of the Local 

Redevelopment and Housing Law. 

Redevelopment Plan - shall mean this instant document entitled 4119 Black Horse Pike 

Redevelopment Plan in the Township of Hamilton as may be amended from time to time. 

Redevelopment Plan Area - shall mean an area determined to be in need of Redevelopment 

and/or Rehabilitation pursuant to Section 14 of P.L.1992, c.79 (C.40A:12A-5&14).  For the 
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purposes of this plan, it shall mean the area within the Township of Hamilton identified herein 

as Block 1323, Lot 3 and 6.  

 

Redevelopment Project - shall mean a project approved pursuant to this Redevelopment Plan 

and as set forth in a Redevelopment Agreement between the Township and the Redeveloper. 

Self-Storage Facilities – shall mean a facility where storage space is rented to tenants, typically 

on a short-term basis, for storing personal or business items. 

State - shall mean the State of New Jersey and shall include all applicable agencies and 

instrumentalities thereof. 

 

Township - shall mean the Township of Hamilton, a body corporate and politic, and unless 

otherwise indicated includes its Governing Body, elected officials, officers and staff. 

Tract Area – shall include all lands within the Redevelopment Plan Area known as Block 1323, 

Lot 3 and 6.  

Tract Boundary – shall mean Black Horse Pike (U.S. 322/40) (front); Delilah Road (C.R. 646) 

(side); Egg Harbor Township Municipal Boundary (side); Lot 2 (side); Atlantic City Expressway 

(rear).  

 

Tract Coverage – shall mean the percentage of the total tract area that is covered by impervious 

surfaces which prevents the infiltration of stormwater into the soil. This includes, but is not 

limited to, all buildings, driveways, access roads, parking areas, sidewalks, walkways, patios, and 

swimming pools. 

Tract Width – shall be measured along the minimum front yard setback for the tract boundary 

from the Lot 2 and Delilah Road side lot lines. 

 

  

B. Number of Principal Uses Per Lot 

Under this redevelopment plan, lot(s) may contain multiple principal, or accessory uses so long as all 

other bulk standards pertaining to the respective use and/or the specific lot have been met.  

C. Permitted Principal Uses 

1. Single-family attached dwellings (Townhouses) 

2. Single-family attached age restricted dwellings (Townhouses) 
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3. Convenience store with gas station 

4. Fast-food restaurant 

5. Self-service storage  

6. Highway identification signs 

7. Assisted living facility  

8. All other permitted principal uses under Design Commercial (DC) zone 

 

D. Permitted Accessory Uses & Structures 

1. Community club house 

2. Community pool 

3. Athletic courts 

4. Dog park 

5. Monument signs 

6. Multi-tenant signs 

7. Fences 

8. Off-street parking 

9. Outdoor patio dining 

10. Drive-thru 

11. EV charging stations 

12. Fixed canopies 

13. Air and vacuum stations 

14. On-site trash and recycling enclosures 

15. Stormwater management facilities 

16. Any use that Is customary and incidental to the permitted principal use 

E. Area & Bulk Requirements  

1. Minimum tract area: 40 acres  

2. Minimum tract width: 500 feet  

3. Minimum principal use setbacks from tract boundary: 

a. Front yard setback: 100 ft. 

b. Side yard setback: 50 ft. 

c. Rear yard setback: 100 ft.  

4. Minimum accessory use setbacks from tract boundary: 

a. Front yard setback: 200 ft. 

b. Side yard setback: 25 ft. 

c. Rear yard setback: 100 ft.  

5. Maximum tract coverage: 60% 

6. Maximum principal building height: 35 ft. 

7. Maximum accessory building height: 15 ft. 

8. Maximum contiguous residential units: 6  

9. No residential uses shall be within 450’ from the Black Horse Pike (U.S. 322/40). 

10. Internal lots may be subdivided out of the overall tract. In the event internal lots are created, 

all setbacks shall still be measured from the tract boundary.  
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F. Affordable Housing  

1. No less than twenty percent (20%) of the total units on site shall be affordable units. Any 

fractional obligation shall round up to the next whole number.  
2. The affordable units shall meet the low-moderate income split required by the Uniform 

Housing Affordability Controls (“UHAC”) in effect at the time of the Board application, except 

in lieu of ten (10%) percent of units at thirty-five (35%) percent of median income the 

developer shall provide at least thirteen (13%) percent of the units as very-low-income units 

at thirty (30%) percent of median income within each bedroom distribution.  

3. The bedroom distribution shall comply with the UHAC in effect at the time of the Board 

application. 

4. The affordable units shall have a minimum forty (40) year deed restriction and shall remain 

restricted until the municipality elects to release the units from said controls via resolution. 

5. All affordable units shall comply with the UHAC, applicable affordable housing regulations, 

the Fair Housing Act, and applicable orders of the Court. 

6. The developer shall be responsible for retaining a qualified Administrative Agent, subject to 

the review and reasonable approval of the governing body, at the developer’s sole cost and 

expense. 

7. All necessary steps shall be taken to make the affordable units provided creditworthy 

pursuant to applicable law. 

8. Affordable housing units shall comply with the phasing requirements of the UHAC, which are 

in effect at the time of the Board application.    

G. Parking, Loading & Circulation Requirements   

1. Minimum Parking Requirements: 

a. Single-family attached residential 

i. 1 bedroom – 1.8 stalls  

ii. 2 bedroom – 2.3 stalls  

iii. 3 bedroom – 2.4 stalls 

b. Fast Food Restaurants  

i. 1 stall per 100 square feet of gross floor area open to the public. A minimum of 10 

stalls shall be provided.  

ii. If a drive-thru is provided, a minimum stacking lane for six (6) vehicles shall be 

provided.  

c. Convenience Stores with Gas Stations – 1 stall per 200 square feet of gross floor area.  

d. Self-Service Storage Facilities – 1 stall per 200 storage units plus 1 stall for every 

employee on the largest shift. 

e. All other permitted uses – Per Section §203-60 of the Hamilton Township Land 

Development Ordinance. 

2. No on-street parking shall be permitted within residential drive aisles less than 30 feet in 

width.  

3. Electric Vehicle Parking 
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a. All site plans shall be submitted with the proper number of EV parking stalls and 

infrastructure as stipulated under N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.36 or as amended.  

4. Minimum parking stall size: 9 feet by 18 feet 

5. Driveways & drive aisles: 

a. Minimum one-way drive aisle width: 18 feet 

b. Minimum two-way drive aisle width: 24 feet 

c. All residential driveways shall be concrete, asphalt, pavers, or any other similar surface. 

No loose aggregate shall be permitted. 

6. Shared parking: 

a. Commercial parking areas may be shared by more than one use if a shared parking plan 

prepared in accordance with this section is approved by the Board. A shared parking 

plan prepared by a New Jersey licensed professional engineer or other individual 

determined by the Board to be qualified as an expert in traffic engineering shall be 

submitted to the Board and shall include, at a minimum, the following: 

i. Determination of required number of spaces. The minimum number of parking 

spaces constructed for a shared use project shall be determined by a shared 

parking plan, developed in accordance with the Urban Land Institute's (ULI) Shared 

Parking Manual, Second Edition, 2005, incorporated herein by reference, as 

amended and supplemented, or other similarly recognized publication. The Shared 

Parking Manual can be obtained from the Urban Land Institute, 1025 Thomas 

Jefferson Street, N.W., Suite 500 West, Washington, DC 20007. 

ii. A site plan shall show how the actual number of parking spaces required in this 

chapter are to be provided on the site. 

VI. Design Standards 

The purpose of the guidelines in this Section is to provide direction in the design and 

implementation of this Plan.  Building elevations must be provided at the time of site plan 

application and are subject to Board review and approval. 

A. Building Design 

1. Buildings and accessory structures should be designed so as to have an attractive, finished 

appearance when viewed from all vantage points within and outside the Redevelopment 

Plan Area. 

2. Minimum spacing between residential building groups shall be twenty-five (25) feet.

B. Signage Requirements 

1. One monument sign is permitted per frontage. A multi-tenant sign may be used in place of a 

single tenant monument sign.  

2. One highway identification sign is permitted along Atlantic City Expressway. The highway 

identification sign shall not exceed 50 feet in height and 100 square feet per face.  
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3. One façade sign per use shall be permitted unless the use is located on a corner in which 

case one façade sign per roadway frontage is permitted. Façade signs shall not exceed a 

maximum sign area of 300 square feet.  

4. Monument signs or multi-tenant signs shall be a maximum of 10 feet in height and a 

maximum of 100 square feet per face. 

5. Multi-tenant sign panels must be uniform in size and font style or designed as part of a 

cohesive branded sign. 

6. Signage shall be integrated with the architectural character of the development, using 

materials, colors, and lighting that complement the building design. 

7. Digital signs are permissible subject to the aforementioned standards.  

8. Signs shall be a minimum of 5 feet from all property lines.  

9. Two (2) canopy mounted signs shall be permitted for a convenience store with gas station 

use. Canopy signs shall not exceed 125 square feet. What Height is proposed?   

10. All signage shall be in conformance with the Township of Hamilton Land Use & Development 

Regulations unless otherwise specified herein. Signs provided in accordance with the Manual 

on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (M.U.T.C.D.) shall be exempt from Township standards. 

C. Fencing & Landscaping 

1. All applications for site plan approval shall be accompanied by a landscape plan,  

which shall include (1) proposed plantings, hardscape areas, items requiring screening; (2) a 

plant schedule indicating botanical and common names, quantity, size at time of planting 

(including plant height and caliper, where applicable), and size at maturity, and spacing of all 

proposed plantings; and (3) construction notes and details for plantings. 

2. All landscaping shall be subject to review and approval of the Planning Board and its 

professionals. 

3. All shade trees shall be a minimum of 2.5 to three inches in caliper and 12 feet in height at 

the time of planting.  

4. All evergreen and ornamental trees shall not be less than 6 feet in height at the time of 

planting. 

5. All upright shrubs shall not be less than 24 to 30 inches in height at the time of planting; all 

spreading shrubs shall not be less than 24 to 30 inches in spread at the time of planting. 

6. All areas not utilized for building, parking, loading, access aisles, driveways, or sidewalks 

shall be suitably landscaped with shrubs, groundcover, turf, decorative stone, seeding or 

other similar plantings and maintained in good condition.  

7. No fence, wall, hedges, or other landscaping shall be constructed or installed so as to 

constitute a hazard to traffic or safety. 

8. Fencing or landscaping shall be required to properly screen a trash enclosure or to prevent 

access to a stormwater basin.  

9. Non-coated chain-link fence shall not be permitted.  

10. Decorative fencing shall be uses along the Black Horse Pike or in areas of high pedestrian 

traffic. 
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D. Refuse 

1. Redeveloper shall provide centralized solid waste storage facilities for commercial use or 

individual curbside trash pickup for residential development. Receptacles for recyclable 

materials shall be provided. 

2. Individual trash and recycling pickup containers for each unit.  

3. Commercial waste storage facilities shall be maintained in an enclosed or fenced-in area.  

4. Such facilities or receptacles shall have sufficient capacity to store recyclables generated 

within a one-week period. Sufficient information shall be supplied to support the receptacle 

sizing. Commercial use receptacles shall have a minimum area of eight feet by eight feet 

(inside dimensions) to store recyclables shall be provided in addition to an area eight feet by 

eight feet (inside dimensions) to store refuse.  

5. The screened refuse area shall not be located within any front yard area or buffer area. 

6. The screened refuse area shall not be located to interfere with traffic circulation or the 

parking of vehicles. 

7. The screened refuse area shall be constructed on a six-inch-thick reinforced concrete pad. 

8. The screened refuse area shall be enclosed on three sides by a solid uniform fence or wall, 

which complements the building facade, not less than five feet or more than eight feet in 

height. 

9. A gate not less than five feet in height shall cover the fourth side of the enclosed refuse area.  

The fence height shall match the solid wall height. 

E. Lighting 

1. A comprehensive Lighting Plan, addressing illumination of all public areas, parking areas, 

open spaces and buildings, shall be submitted as part of the review and approval process.    

Lighting shall be designed to provide security and safe movement of pedestrians and 

vehicles as well as to highlight project elements in order to create an aesthetically-pleasing 

environment. 

2. The Lighting Plan shall depict the location, type and wattage of all luminaries, with i.s.o. 

footcandle radii and light cutoff angles indicated. Where pole mounted lighting is employed, 

pole design, height, foundation and support information is required. 

3. Lighting shall be shielded, buffered, and directed to prevent light spillover, glare, or 

reflection from impacting adjoining properties, including wetlands and other natural areas. 

4. Security lighting shall illuminate all windows, doors, access drives to parking areas and other 

public spaces as required.  

5. Light standards shall be no greater than 25 feet.  

F. Stormwater 

1. Stormwater management improvements shall be screened with walls, plant material and/or 

other appropriate elements to the extent practicable.  

2. Stormwater design requirements shall follow Article XXV Stormwater of the Township Code. 
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VII. Implementation 

Properties to be Acquired 

No private property is identified for acquisition. 

Effect of Plan 

The Redevelopment Plan shall be an overlay to the existing zoning.  Any developer wishing to utilize 

the zoning set forth herein shall be required to  

 Zoning Map Revision 

The Official Zoning Map of the Township of Hamilton is hereby amended to create a 4119 Black 

Horse Pike (U.S. 40, U.S. 322, C.R. 575) Redevelopment Plan Area, consisting of the designated blocks 

and lots: 

• Block 1323, Lot 3  

• Block 1323, Lot 6 

Definitions & Standards 

All terms or definitions shall rely on those set forth in Article III, Definitions and Word Usage, of the 

Township of Hamilton Land Use & Development Ordinance unless otherwise modified herein.  

Any design or performance standards not addressed within this Redevelopment Plan shall rely on 

the applicable design and performance standards set forth in Chapter 203, Land Use & 

Development Ordinance, of the Township of Hamilton.  

Conflict 

Any word, phrase, clause, section or provision of this plan, found by a court and other jurisdiction to 

be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional, such word, phrase, section or provision shall be deemed 

servable, and the remainder of the Redevelopment Plan shall remain in full force and effect.  

Relocation Plan 

This Redevelopment Plan does not anticipate any property will be acquired by any government 

entity or utilizing government funds, by eminent domain or otherwise. Additionally, there are no 

residents that presently reside within the Project Area. Therefore, there will be no displacement of 

either residents or businesses requiring a Workable Relocation Assistance Plan. 

  

 
Tax Abatement Program  

By designating Block 1323, Lot 3 as An Area in Need of Redevelopment, the Township of Hamilton 

has the authority to offer up to 30 years of tax exemptions or abatements as a financial incentive to 
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encourage Redevelopment and/or redevelopment of the area, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:20-1 

et seq.  

By designating Block 1323, Lot 6 as An Area in Need of Rehabilitation, the Township of Hamilton has 

the authority to offer up to 5 years of tax exemptions or abatements as a financial incentive to 

encourage Redevelopment and/or redevelopment of the area in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:21-1et 

seq. 

VIII. Amendments & Duration 

Amendments to the Redevelopment Plan 

This plan may be amended from time to time in accordance with the procedures of the LRHL.  To the 

extent that any such amendment materially affects the terms and conditions of duly executed 

redevelopment agreements between one or more Redevelopers and the Township of Hamilton, the 

provisions of the Redevelopment Plan amendment will be contingent upon the amendment of the 

Redevelopment Agreement to provide for the Plan amendment.  

Compliance with N.J.S.A 40A:12A-7 Adoption of Ordinance 

The Redevelopment Plan satisfies the statutory requirements of the Local Redevelopment and 

Housing Law as follows: 

1. Its relationship to definite local objectives. See Section 4 Relationship to Local Objectives. 

2. Proposed land uses and building requirements. See Section 5 and 6. 

3. Adequate provisions for temporary and permanent relocation.  

4. An identification of any property within the Redevelopment Area which will be acquired in 

accordance with the Redevelopment Plan.  

5. Any significant relationship of the Redevelopment Plan to the Master Plan of contiguous 

municipalities, the County, or State Plan. See Section 4 Relationship to Local Objectives.  

6. Compliance with the provisions of the Pinelands and UHAC.  

Planning Board Review 

 Site plan or subdivision review shall be conducted by the Planning Board pursuant to the Municipal Land Use Law 

(N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq.). 

 Applicants before the Planning Board shall provide public notice of such site plan or subdivision application in 

accordance with the public notice requirements set forth in N.J.S.A. 40:55D-12(a) and (b). 

No development application shall proceed to the Hamilton Township Planning Board for approval until after a 

redevelopment agreement is executed by the Township of Hamilton in accordance with Section 9 of the Local 

Redevelopment and Housing Law.   

 

7.  
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Deviations from Redevelopment Plan Requirements  

Variation from one or more of the specific development requirements set forth in this 

Redevelopment Plan may be necessary in certain circumstances for the effective redevelopment of 

the Redevelopment Plan Area or to meet state or federal permit requirements.  

1. The Planning Board may grant variance relief  from standards contained herein, pursuant to 

N.J.S.A. 40:55d-70(c) or design exceptions pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55d-51, provided that the 

Redeveloper satisfies the statutory criteria for such relief as set forth in the Municipal Land Use 

Law.  

2. Deviations that would result in  use variance relief pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55d-70(d), shall require 

an amendment to the Redevelopment Plan in accordance with the procedures set forth in the 

Local Redevelopment and Housing Law.  

 

3. The Planning Board shall not have authority to revise contractual obligations  of a Redeveloper set 

forth in a Redevelopment Agreement. 

Certificates of Completion & Compliance 

Upon the inspection and verification by the Mayor and Committee that the redevelopment of a 

parcel subject to a Redevelopment Agreement has been completed, a Certificate of Completion and 

Compliance will be issued to the Redeveloper, and such parcel will be deemed no longer in need of 

Redevelopment.  

This Redevelopment Plan will remain in effect until Certificates of Completion have been issued for 

the designated Area in Need of Redevelopment, or until the Redevelopment Plan is deemed no 

longer necessary for the public interest and repealed by Ordinance of the Mayor and Committee.  

Severability 

.  If a Court of competent jurisdiction finds any word, phrase, clause, section, or provision of this 

Redevelopment Plan to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional, the word, phrase, clause, section, or 

provision shall be deemed severable, and the remainder of the Redevelopment Plan and 

implementing Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect. 

IX. Review Procedures  

No development application shall proceed to the Hamilton Township Planning Board for approval 

until after a redevelopment agreement is executed by the Township of Hamilton in accordance with 

Section 9 of the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law.   
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Appendix A | Resolution No. 186 of 2014 

A Resolution Designating the entirety of Hamilton Township as an Area in Need of Rehabilitation  

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12a et seq. 
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Appendix B | Resolution No.____ of ______ 

A Resolution Designating Lot 3 an Area in Need of Redevelopment pursuant to  

N.J.S.A. 40A:12a et seq. 
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Appendix C | Resolution No. ____ of 2025 

A resolution referring the 4119 Black Horse Pike Redevelopment Plan to the Hamilton Township 

Planning Board.  
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Appendix D | 4119 Black Horse Pike Concept Plan by Colliers Engineering & Design 
dated 5/1/2025.  
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Colliers Engineering & Design is a trusted provider of multi-

discipline engineering, design and consulting services 

providing customized solutions for public and private 

clients through a network of offices nationwide. 

 

For a full listing of our office locations, please visit 

colliersengineering.com. 

      

 

Civil/Site • Traffic/Transportation • Governmental • Survey/Geospatial 

Infrastructure • Geotechnical/Environmental • Telecommunications • Utilities/Energy 

1 877 627 3772 
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Wetlands Map 

Block 1323, Lot 3 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: NJ-GeoWeb 2020 Wetlands 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 223 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



 

APPENDIX M 

 

Caring Residential Services Documentation 

                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 224 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 225 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 226 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 227 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 228 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 229 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 230 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 231 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 232 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 233 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 234 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 235 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 236 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 237 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 238 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 239 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 240 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 241 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 242 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 243 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 244 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 245 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



 

APPENDIX N 

 

Timber Glen Phase V Planning Board Resolution 

                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 246 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



The Law Firm of James J. Carroll, III 
One North New York Road, Suite 39 
Galloway, New Jersey 08205 
(609) 404-3440 /Fax: (609) 404-3441 
Solicitor for the Hamilton Township Planning Board 

Application of 

JSM at Timber Glen, LLC, 
Phase V, 
Block 1135.01, Lot 10.06 

• HAMILTON TOWNSHIP 
PLANNING BOARD 

APPLICATION NO. SD 7.02-81 

This matter having been heard by the Planning Board of the Township of 

Hamilton on December 20, 2007, at its regular meeting at the Hamilton Township 

Hall, and a hearing on the application having been conducted with a quorum present; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant was granted final site plan approval by Resolution of 

the Board dated December 16, 2004, and 

WHEREAS an Application was made by JSM at Timber Glen, LLC, Phase V, 

whose mailing address is 1260 Stelton Road, Piscataway, NJ 08854, to amend the 

prior approvals to construct 32 duplex buildings to instead construct 64 townhouse 

units for the property known as Block 1135.01, Lot 10.06 on the Tax Map of the 

Township of Hamilton (hereinafter referred to as the "Property"), and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the Board has jurisdiction to hear the application and 

that the application is complete and, except as is otherwise provided in this 
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Resolution, in conformity with the Hamilton Township Land Use Ordinance and the 

Municipal Land Use Law; and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant was represented by Alfred R. Scerni, Jr., Esquire, and 

the Board heard testimony from the Applicant's engineer, Steven T. Cattone, P.E., 

Ronald Aulenbauch, Director of Engineering and Planning for Edgewood Properties, 

and Timothy Michel, Planning Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the prior reports filed by the Board 

Professionals regarding the earlier application in this matter, each of which is on file 

with the application and incorporated herein by this reference; and 

WHEREAS, the Board heard testimony from the following Board Professionals: 

- Robert Watkins ofMott Associates 

- Daniel J. DePasquale of Remington & Vernick Engineers, 

- Arnold Garonzik ofLitwornia Associates 

- Joseph Adamson of J. Adamson and Associates 

WHEREAS, after hearing the foregoing testimony, representations, and reviewing 

the evidence submitted, the Board made the following findings: 

1. That the property is located in the GA-I, Growth Area - Intensive District, 

which permits the proposed use. 

2. That the application meets the requirements within the applicable zone, except 

as is otherwise provided in this Resolution. 

3. That the following waivers were requested from the development standards: 

Housing mix number of free standing signs, sign area and distance from 

building face to curb 
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4. That the following members of the public appeared regarding the application: 

- JohnPercy 
- Harry Rogers 
- Aline Dix 
- Bruce Strigh 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED on this 20tl' day of December, 2007, by the 

Hamilton Township Planning Board that, pursuant to a Motion made by Mr. Link, 

seconded by Mr. Dunoff, and approved pursuant to the vote set forth below, the 

Applicant is granted the approval to amend the prior approval to construct 64 townhouse 

units instead of 32 duplexes with mix use variance along with allowing two (2) signs and 

setback requirements subject to the following conditions: 

1. Applicant agrees to pay pro rata share contribution for offsite tract 

improvements, the amount of which is to be determined by the Board's 

Traffic Engineer, plus any increase per the CPI for the Philadelphia Region 

for the period from date at the time it is posted; and 

2. Subject to receipt ofletter from Pinelands Commission that the wetlands 

buffer reduction of 150 feet is acceptable; and 

3. Grant amended site plan approval to permit construction of sixty-four (64) 

townhouse units instead of sixty-four (64) two units in thirty-two (32) 

buildings and associated site improvements, with variances granted four 

housing mix, number of free standing signs, sign area and distance from 

building face to curb, conditioned upon providing a restriction within the 

deed prohibiting conversion of garages to living space, to be reviewed and 

accepted by Board's Solicitor; and 
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I 
! 

4. Compliance with COAR requirements; and 

5. Submitting homeowners documents for review and approval by the 

Board's Solicitor in the event the units are sold via condominium 

ownership; and 

6. Providing a Performance Guarantee that would guarantee the construction 

of 4,400 square feet of sidewalk in a yet to be determined location; and 

7. Providing a penalty within the homeowner's association documents and/or 

rental agreement for those who violate the parking requirements; and 

8. Providing seven (7) additional parking spaces, designated to Ordinance 

standards in a location acceptable to the Board's professional consultants; 

and 

9. Conditional upon the property owner and/or condominium association 

being responsible for maintenance of the storm water management system 

and roads throughout the project. 

VOTING 

Mr. Chistman - YES 
Mr. Jensen - ABSTAIN 
Mr. Link - YES 
Mr. Mattia - YES 
Mr. Biglin - YES 
Mrs. Dumoff - YES 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Applicant: 

1. Shall comply with all representations made during the course of the 

hearing and in the filed documents. 
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2. Shall indemnify and hold the Board harmless from any claim of any kind 

which may be made as a result of any deficiency in the Application. 

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the 

Hamilton Township Planning Board on the 17th day of January, 2008 . 
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ARTICLE III 

Mill Complex Redevelopment Area 
[Added 9-4-2007 by Ord. No. 1606-2007] 

§ 245-35. Introduction; purpose of redevelopment plan. 

§ 245-36. General description of redevelopment area and surrounding vicinity. 

A. On December 5, 2005, the Township Committee adopted a resolution designating Block 730, 

Lots 5.02 and 6 and Block 732, Lot 66, commonly known as the "Wheaton Mill Complex," 

to be an area in need of redevelopment (redevelopment area) as defined in the Local 

Redevelopment and Housing Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et seq.). 

B. That same evening, the Township Committee authorized the Land Use Subcommittee and 

the Director of Community Planning and Economic Development to prepare the 

redevelopment plan for this area. 

C. The purpose of this plan is to effectuate the redevelopment of this area, which is a key 

contributing resource to the Mays Landing Historic District, in a comprehensive, coordinated 

manner so that the area becomes an anchor at the western end of Main Street and is an asset 

to the Township. 

A. Site location. 

(1) As shown in Figure 1, Location of the Mill Complex Redevelopment Area,1 the site is 

located on the west side of Mill Street at the intersection with Old Harding Highway in 

Mays Landing. The Mill Complex Redevelopment Area comprises two irregular-shaped 

parcels with Parcel 1 situated on the northwest corner of the intersection and bounded 

by the Great Egg Harbor River (north) and Lake Lenape and an existing residential 

structure (west). Parcel 2 is situated on the southwest corner of the intersection and is 

bounded by an existing residential structure (south) and a small parking area associated 

with a nearby light industrial/warehouse structure. 

(2) The redevelopment area consists of two separate parcels that are identified on the Tax 

Map of Hamilton Township as Block 730, Lots 5.02 and 6 (Parcel 1) and Block 732, 

Lot 66 (Parcel 2). 

(3) Parcel 1 is the primary parcel of the Mill Complex. Development on site consists of 

eight buildings constructed (and expanded) over a fifty-nine-year period from 1866 to 

1925. These buildings vary from one to three stories (plus penthouses) in height, 

excluding the water tower on Building 1. The buildings are generally constructed of 

wood and/or steel framing with exterior walls that are primarily brick with some 

sandstone portions. The 1924 building is a concrete frame structure with brick infill and 

large industrial glazing panels. The total floor area is 205,057± square feet. 

(4) The area of Parcel 1 located immediately adjacent to the intersection is developed as a 

parking lot (twenty-three-car capacity) that is accessed from Mill Street. A second 

1.  Editor's Note: Figure 1 is on file in the Township offices. 

Township of Hamilton, NJ

§ 245-35 § 245-36
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§ 245-37. Redevelopment goals. 

The future redevelopment of the designated area should take into consideration the existing 

development on site, the surrounding land uses and the overall development goals established 

by the Township. Accordingly, the redevelopment plan should, to the greatest extent practicable, 

incorporate the following goals: 

driveway into the site is located on Old Harding Highway near the western property 

boundary. This driveway provides access to the interior area of the site as well as a 

twenty-five-foot-wide access easement to the Lake Lenape dam. 

(5) Parcel 2, along with adjacent Lot 65, formerly served as the off-street parking lot for 

Mill Complex employees. While the Tax Map indicates that a ten-foot-wide alley 

separates Lots 66 and 65 there is an absence of curbing or other barrier distinguishing 

private property from the public right-of-way. There are 63 parking spaces on Parcel 2, 

which is almost entirely paved. Exceptions to the paving consist of a couple of 

landscape islands in the parking area and a planted strip along the Mill Street edge of 

the site. Parking stalls are located immediately adjacent to the Old Harding Highway 

right-of-way, which is not consistent with the IBP requirement for parking to be set back 

10 feet from the property line. In addition to the aforementioned alley, Parcel 2 is 

accessible from one driveway on Mill Street (near the southern property boundary) and 

from two driveways on Old Harding Highway. 

B. Current zoning of the redevelopment area. 

(1) The entire redevelopment area lies in the IBP, Industrial Business Park Zoning District. 

In summary, the uses allowed in the IBP District include, but are not limited to 

administrative offices, warehousing, light manufacturing, wholesale business 

establishments, hospitals, medical centers, banks, indoor health and exercise facilities, 

personnel training centers and research and design laboratories. The area and bulk 

standards for new development require a minimum lot area of one acre with a minimum 

street frontage of 200 feet. New development is also required to be set back a minimum 

of 40 feet from any property line. As was noted in the redevelopment investigation, the 

standards for the IBP are geared toward new development in a light industrial park 

setting and are not appropriate for a much older, historic industrial property. 

(2) In addition, the subject parcels are also situated within the Mays Landing Historic 

District, which is listed on the state and federal registers and Pinelands designated. The 

structures within the redevelopment area are classified as contributing resources to the 

Historic District. 

A. To support the Township's ongoing efforts to revitalize the traditional "Main Street" 

commercial area of Mays Landing through the redevelopment of the site as a mixed-use 

development incorporating residential, commercial and public uses in addition to appropriate 

accessory facilities. 

B. To promote the adaptive reuse of the existing historic structures on site, recognizing that the 

Mill Complex is a significant contributing element of the Mays Landing Historic District. 

Township of Hamilton, NJ
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§ 245-38. Strategic plan. 

All redevelopment activities in the designated area shall be carried out in compliance with all 

applicable federal, state and Township laws and regulations. The redevelopment plan for the Mill 

Complex Redevelopment Area shall include the following: 

C. To take advantage of the site's visual and physical proximity to the Great Egg Harbor River 

and Lake Lenape. 

D. To provide appropriately scaled commercial facilities, compatible with existing commercial 

uses along Main and Mill Streets, to help establish a critical mass of commercial uses and to 

promote pedestrian activity. 

E. To provide adequate parking to both serve the needs of the uses within the redevelopment 

area and support other uses along Main and Mill Streets. 

F. To take advantage of the site's unique location on both the New Jersey Coastal Heritage Trail 

and the Southern Pinelands Natural Heritage Trail by providing appropriate public facilities 

that support tourism and outdoor recreation activities in the region. 

G. To provide an appropriate number of dwelling units that are affordable to low- and moderate-

income households pursuant to the rules adopted by the New Jersey Council on Affordable 

Housing (COAH) and the Uniform Housing Administrative Code (UHAC). 

A. Planning and implementation. 

(1) Designate the Township Committee as the redevelopment agency for the project area. 

(2) Designate the Planning Board as the review agency for all applications relating to this 

plan. As part of the review process, the Historic Commission shall provide input and 

recommendations regarding the exterior treatment of structures on site, as well as 

architectural elements such as fences, lighting and signage. 

(3) To work cooperatively with the landowners in development of a plan that achieves the 

redevelopment goals. 

(4) To designate the property owner, Cotton Mill Associates, LLC, as the redeveloper of 

the subject parcels. 

(5) Enter into agreements with the redeveloper as allowed by law, to effectuate the 

implementation of this plan. 

(6) Encourage the Planning Board, and the Historic Preservation Commission, to conduct 

expedited reviews of the redevelopment projects the cost of which are to be borne by 

the redeveloper. 

(7) Submit applications for grants, low-interest loans and other forms of technical, financial 

or other assistance to implement the redevelopment plan with public, private and 

nonprofit entities as needed. 

B. Infrastructure. 
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§ 245-39. Proposed land uses and building requirements in redevelopment area. 

The Mill Complex Redevelopment is somewhat unique in that it focuses on the adaptive reuse 

of the existing structures rather than demolition and new construction. Accordingly, the 

redevelopment standards will focus more on the intensity of development on site than typical area 

and bulk standards associated with new development. The following standards are to supersede 

the existing zoning of the site. 

(1) Coordinate with local service providers to insure that the project area has adequate 

utility capacity (including, but not limited to, sanitary sewers, potable water, storm 

sewers, electric, natural gas, telecommunications and cable service) to meet the service 

needs of the proposed mixed-use development. 

(2) Encourage the use of alternate energy technologies in the redevelopment area, 

including, but not limited to, solar, geothermal, hydroelectric, etc. 

(3) Coordinate with the county to ensure that the adjacent streets and traffic control 

measures are adequate to provide safe access/egress to the redevelopment sites. 

(4) Coordination of sidewalk and streetscape elements in and around the site with the 

improvements called for in the Main Street/Mill Street Revitalization Plan. 

(5) Encourage the repair and/or replacement of the existing bulkheads along the Great Egg 

Harbor River edge of the redevelopment area. 

(6) Coordinate with the county and the Township on the installation of a pedestrian bridge 

over the Lake Lenape dam. 

(7) The removal and cleanup of any hazardous wastes or materials that may be found on 

site or within the buildings. 

A. Parcel 1 (BLK 730, Lots 5.02 and 6). 

(1) Permitted uses. 

(a) Principal uses. 

[1] Residential dwelling units. 

[2] The following nonresidential uses permitted in the Village Commercial Zone 

(§ 203-74B of the Township Code): 

[a] Studios for artists, craftsmen, photographers, etc. [§ 203-74B(1)]. 

[b] Business offices [§ 203-74B(3)]. 

[c] Specialty retail [§ 203-74B(4)]. 

[d] Professional offices [§ 203-74B(5)], excluding medical offices. 

[e] Restaurants and cafes [§ 203-74B(9)]. 

[f] Museums [§ 203-74B(14)]. 
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(b) Accessory uses. 

[1] Surface and structural parking. 

[2] Home personal office(s), subject to the provisions of § 203-175. 

[3] Business center. 

[4] Health club/gymnasium. 

[5] All other accessory uses customarily incidental to a permitted use. 

(2) Area and bulk requirements. 

(a) Minimum parcel area: 4.0 acres. 

(b) Minimum setbacks. 

[1] Vertical expansion of existing buildings. 

[a] The setback of new construction may match that of the existing structure 

below up to a height of 75 feet above the adjacent grade. 

[b] Between 75 and 95 feet in height the new construction shall be set back 

a minimum of five feet from the adjacent property line. 

[2] Parking. 

[a] On the ground floor level of existing structures: 0 feet. 

[b] New parking structures: five feet. 

[c] Surface parking: five feet. 

(c) Maximum building height. 

[1] Existing buildings. 

[a] Roofline height: 90 feet above the adjacent grade. 

[b] Parapet height: 95 feet above the adjacent grade. 

[c] Accessory structural elements and projections (e.g., elevator equipment 

structures, mechanical equipment, vents, etc.): up to 15 feet over the 

roofline height provided that: 

[i] The total area occupied by all accessory structural elements shall 

not exceed 15% of the building roof area; and 

[ii] All accessory structural elements shall be set back a minimum of 10 

feet from the building edge. 

[2] New accessory structure(s): Parapet height of 20 feet above the adjacent 

grade. 
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(d) Maximum floor area ratios (FAR). 

[1] Maximum total FAR: 2.0. 

[2] Maximum livable FAR: 1.4. 

(e) Maximum residential density: 40 du/acre. 

(f) Maximum livable area for permitted principal nonresidential uses: 35,000 square 

feet. 

(g) Maximum impermeable site coverage: 90%. 

(3) Parking. 

(a) The parking standards for mid-rise developments established in the Residential 

Site Improvement Standards [N.J.A.C. 5:21 — 4.14(b)] shall be applicable to the 

proposed redevelopment. 

(b) The Township will act on any reasonable request for de minimus exceptions to the 

RSIS parking standards. 

(4) Affordable housing requirements. 

(a) A minimum of 10% of all residential units shall be set aside for occupancy by low/

moderate-income households. 

(b) The bedroom distribution of units designated for occupancy by low/moderate-

income households shall be proportional to that of the market-rate units (e.g., if 

half of the market units have two bedrooms, then half of the affordable units are to 

have two bedrooms). 

(c) The redeveloper may adjust the size (in square feet) of units designated for 

occupancy by low/moderate-income households to be less than that of market 

units, provided that the income-restricted units comply with the minimum unit size 

requirements established in the Uniform Construction Code. 

(d) The affordable units shall be subject to the provisions of Subsections C(2) through 

(4), D, and G through S of § 203-187 (Fair housing requirements) of the Township 

Code. 

(e) Units that are deed restricted to occupancy by low- and/or moderate-income 

households shall be excluded from any calculation of dwelling units for the 

purpose of determining if the proposed development requires the purchase of 

Pinelands development credits. 

(5) Pinelands development credits. Pinelands development credits shall be acquired and 

redeemed at a rate of one right (0.25 credit) for every six non-income-restricted housing 

units (i.e., 16.7% of all market-rate residential units). 

B. Parcel 2 (BLK 732, Lot 66). 
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§ 245-40. Conceptual redevelopment plan. 

Attached to this article are concept plans depicting how development of the subject parcels 

may appear upon completion of the redevelopment project.2 It must be stressed that these plans 

are conceptual only. The completed development may be different based on review comments 

received from the Planning Board, Historic Preservation Commission and Pinelands Commission. 

§ 245-41. Provisions for relocation of residents and businesses in the redevelopment area. 

This is not applicable. There are no residents or existing businesses located within the 

redevelopment area. 

§ 245-42. Identification of any property that may be acquired in accordance with 
redevelopment plan. [Amended 12-21-2020 by Ord. No. 1940-2020] 

The acquisition of Block 730, Lots 5.02 and 6, and Block 732, Lot 66, may be necessary to 

effectuate this plan and is hereby authorized. 

§ 245-43. Relationship to other plans. 

(1) Permitted uses. 

(a) Principal uses. 

[1] Off-street parking. 

[2] Public amenities. 

(2) Area and bulk standards. 

(a) Minimum lot area: 15,000 square feet. 

(b) Minimum landscaped perimeter buffers. 

[1] Mill Street: five feet. 

[2] Old Harding Highway: five feet. 

[3] Alley: zero feet. 

[4] Lot 67: five feet. 

(c) Maximum impermeable coverage: 90%. 

C. Other standards. With the exception of the development standards set forth in Subsections A 

and B (above), the standards of the Township Development Ordinance (Chapter 203 of the 

Township Code) shall be applicable to development in the redevelopment area. 

A. State Development and Redevelopment Plan/New Jersey Pinelands Comprehensive 

Management Plan (SDRP/CMP). 

2.  Editor's Note: The conceptual plans are on file in the Township offices. 
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(1) The Mill Complex Redevelopment Area is consistent with the policies and objectives of 

both the State Development and Redevelopment Plan and the New Jersey Pinelands 

Comprehensive Management Plan. The area is located within a Pinelands Regional 

Growth Area in the community of Mays Landing. Under a June 1999 MOA between the 

Pinelands Commission and the State Planning Commission, Pinelands Regional Growth 

Areas are considered the equivalent of Suburban Planning Areas (PA2) in the State 

Development and Redevelopment Plan. 

(2) The plan is consistent with the goals and objective of the Pinelands Regional Growth 

Area [N.J.A.C. 7:50-5.13(g)], which identifies these areas as being capable of 

accommodating regional growth influences while protecting the essential character and 

environment of the Pinelands. The plan is also consistent with the purposes of the 

Pinelands Management Program for Historic, Archaeological and Cultural Preservation 

(N.J.A.C. 7:50-6.151 et seq) which include the protection and use of areas of special 

historic interest that represent elements of the region's economic and architectural 

history; the stabilization and improvement of property values in these areas; the 

prevention of neglect and vandalism of historic sites and fostering pride in the beauty 

and noble accomplishments of the past. 

(3) In addition to the consistency with the Pinelands CMP, the redevelopment plan is 

consistent with the recommendation from the Livable Communities Action Plan for the 

Regional Growth Area of Hamilton Township (2004), which was prepared on the 

Township's behalf by the Pinelands Commission under its Pinelands Excellence 

Program. The purpose of the Livable Communities Plan was to help the community 

develop a strategic vision of its future and prepare proposals for zoning, subdivision, 

site planning and infrastructure improvements to achieve that vision. The following is 

the text of the Livable Communities Plan recommendation for the redevelopment area: 

Redevelop Wheaton Building 

The Hamilton Township Master Plan Reexamination Report (1999) already 

details the redevelopment potential of this historic waterfront resource for the 

following uses: environmental/historic museum, arts and craft vendors, antique 

market, artist studio/lofts, restaurant, and offices. Since the historic cotton mill's 

water dam once provided electric power for Mays Landing, there may be the 

potential to reharness this power as a redevelopment funding source. Given its 

enormous potential to become an anchor for Main Street and to create a ripple 

effect of complementary businesses, a concerted effort is needed to promote the 

complex's redevelopment. 

The size of the property, the age of the structures and market forces make 

it unlikely that redevelopment will simply occur on its own. The Township 

should consider forming a task force of local representatives (e.g., the Historic 

Commission), the county, the state (e.g., the Department of Community 

Affairs), and non-profits (e.g., Great Egg Harbor Watershed Association) to 

actively explore appropriate, realistic uses. 

(4) The redevelopment plan is also consistent with several of the policy objectives for the 
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§ 245-44. Relationship to Township Master Plan and Development Ordinance. 

PA2 established in the SDRP, including the policies relating to land use, housing, 

economic development, recreation, redevelopment and historic preservation. 

B. Atlantic County Master Plan. The redevelopment plan is consistent with numerous policies 

of the Atlantic County Master Plan (October 2000), including: 

(1) Land use goals. 

(a) Promote quality growth and development in areas where capital facilities are 

available. 

(b) To discourage growth in areas that would require unplanned extension of capital 

facilities. 

(c) Promote lands for a diversity of economic development opportunities within the 

communities of Atlantic County. 

(2) Natural resources goals. 

(a) Protect and preserve the significant natural resource assets of the county. 

(3) Historic preservation. 

(a) Preserve the county's heritage by preserving the historic sites in the county. 

C. Master plans of surrounding municipalities. 

(1) All of the municipalities adjacent to Hamilton are within the Pinelands Protection Area. 

The master plans and land use ordinances of these municipalities have been certified by 

the Pinelands Commission as being compliant with the provisions of the CMP. 

Therefore it can also be inferred that the redevelopment plan is consistent with the 

master plans of the adjacent municipalities. NOTE: The adjacent municipalities are 

Buena Vista Township, Egg Harbor Township, Folsom Boro, Galloway Township, 

Hammonton and Weymouth Township. 

(2) It should be noted that Weymouth Township is the closest municipality, approximately 

0.6 mile from the redevelopment area. 

A. Master Plan. As shown in the text box below, the redevelopment plan is also consistent with 

the recommended changes discussed in Part IV of Master Plan Reexamination Report that 

was adopted by the Planning Board in 2006. 

Wheaton's Facility – Old and New 

In order to have true success of the Main/Mill Street "village commercial" corridor 

discussed above, the Township must include an adaptive reuse or redevelopment plan 

for these facilities. The Wheaton's facilities are located just outside the Main and Mill 

Street corridor, thus any reuse or redevelopment would contribute to the success of the 

historic district. 
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§ 245-45. Authority and interpretation. 

§ 245-46. General construction and application of plan provisions. 

All provisions of this redevelopment plan, including all building controls, regulations and/or 

restrictions imposed, shall be applicable to all real property and improvements within the 

redevelopment area. 

§ 245-47. Duration of provisions; certificate of completion and compliance. 

§ 245-48. Amendment of redevelopment plan. 

Having this area be redeveloped into a residential and commercial integrated zone 

would benefit this area greatly by encouraging small businesses to incorporate 

residential uses above the commercial use. It would provide for a more village-like 

atmosphere which the Township would like to support in this area. 

B. Development (Zoning) Ordinance. The uses and development regulations set forth in this 

plan shall supersede the existing IBP zoning of the subject parcels, except as expressly set 

forth in the redevelopment plan. The redevelopment plan also amends the Zoning Map of the 

Township to designate Block 730, Lots 5.02 and 6, and Block 732, Lot 66 as a new district 

designated the "Mill Complex Redevelopment Area." 

A. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-13, the Planning Board shall have the sole authority to 

determine conformance of the redeveloper's concept and design with this redevelopment 

plan. 

B. Subject to the provisions of this redevelopment plan herein, the Planning Board shall have 

sole authority for the interpretation or clarification of any provision of this redevelopment 

plan. 

A. This redevelopment plan, as it may be amended from time to time, shall be in effect until the 

goals of the redevelopment plan are satisfied and the redevelopment area is fully redeveloped 

to the maximum extent permitted under the redevelopment plan. 

B. Upon completion of construction and the issuance by the Township of all permanent 

certificate(s) of occupancy for individual portions or all of the redevelopment project, and at 

the request of the redeveloper, the Township shall issue to the redeveloper a certificate of 

completion and compliance for the entire redevelopment project or such portions thereof as 

the redeveloper shall have completed, certifying that the redevelopment project or the 

specific portions thereof were completed in accordance with this redevelopment plan and 

further certifying that the applicable provisions of the redevelopment agreement, if 

applicable, indicating provisions related to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-9a., have been satisfied. 

A. This redevelopment plan may be amended from time to time upon compliance with all 

applicable laws and statutes and upon approval of the governing body. In addition to any 

other requirements, including but not limited to those imposed by N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-13, 

mutual agreement between the Township and the redeveloper is required where a 

redevelopment agreement is in place and where an amendment would change the controls 
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§ 245-49. Inconsistency repealer. 

Because this article provides specialized regulations for housing types, land uses, subdivision 

improvements, street standards, site planning, and building design within the Mixed Use Zone 

District, the standards and requirements of this article supersede and replace all conflicting 

provisions in the Hamilton Township Developmental Ordinance and Zoning Ordinance. All 

ordinances of the Township of Hamilton that are inconsistent with the provisions of this article 

are superceded by the provisions of this article. 

§ 245-50. Savings provision. 

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phase of this article is for any reason held to be 

unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this article. 

§ 245-51. When effective. 

This article shall take effect upon final passage, approval, filing with the Atlantic County Planning 

Board, approval by the Pinelands Commission, and publication as required by law. 

governing the use of land under such redevelopment agreement. 

B. The area and bulk standards of this redevelopment plan may be modified or changed at any 

time by the Planning Board. However, any modification or change of more than 20% of the 

applicable standard shall necessitate a formal amendment to this redevelopment plan in 

accordance with law. 

C. Modifications or changes in the permitted uses or area and bulk standards, which are 

inconsistent with the intent of this redevelopment plan, shall not be approved in the absence 

of a formal amendment to this redevelopment plan. 

Township of Hamilton, NJ

§ 245-48 § 245-51

Downloaded from https://ecode360.com/HA0315 on 2025-05-22

                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 264 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON

RESOLUTION #2021-0403

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON, ATLANTIC COUNTY APPOINTING
CONDITIONAL REDEVELOPER AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM

OF UNDERSTANDING

WHEREAS,  the  Local  Redevelopment  and  Housing  Law,  N.J.S.A.  40A:12A-1,  et seq.,  as
amended  and  supplemented  (the  “Redevelopment  Law”),  provides  a  process  for  municipalities  to
participate in the redevelopment and improvement of areas in need of rehabilitation or redevelopment;
and

WHEREAS, by way of Resolution adopted on December 5, 2005, the Mayor and Committee of
the Township of Hamilton (the “Township Committee”) designated Block 730, Lots 5.02 and 6 and Block
732, Lot 66, commonly known as the "Wheaton Mill Complex," (“Mill Complex Redevelopment Area”
or the “Property”) within the as an “Area in Need of Redevelopment” pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et
seq.; and

WHEREAS, by way of Ordinance 1606-2007, the Township adopted a redevelopment plan for
the Mill Complex Redevelopment Area, codified within the Township Code as Chapter 245, Article III:
Mill  Complex  Redevelopment  Area,  Section  245-35 through 51,  (the  “Redevelopment  Plan”)  which
provides a broad overview for the planning, development, redevelopment, and rehabilitation of the Mill
Complex Redevelopment Area for purposes of improving conditions within the Township; and

WHEREAS, thereafter, by way of Ordinance 1940-2020, the Township adopted an amendment
to the redevelopment plan for the Mill Complex Redevelopment Area, via an amendment to the Township
Code, Chapter 245, Article III:  Mill  Complex Redevelopment Area,  Section 245-35 through 51, (the
“Amended Redevelopment Plan”) to permit the acquisition of Block 730, Lots 5.02 & 6 and Block 732,
Lot 66 if necessary to effectuate the Redevelopment of the Mill Complex Redevelopment Area; and 

WHEREAS,  the  Township  has  been  in  discussion  with  Cotton  Mill  Associates,  LLC,
“Conditional Redeveloper,” regarding the redevelopment of the Mill Complex Redevelopment Area; and

WHEREAS,  Conditional Redeveloper has proposed to redevelop the Property with residential
housing units, associated amenities and open space (the “Project”) and has presented its redevelopment
concepts to the Township, and the Township and Conditional Redeveloper desire that the Property be
redeveloped in accordance with the Redevelopment Plan and any amendments thereto; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1, et seq., as amended and supplemented, provides for a process
for redevelopment entities to enter agreements with redevelopers to carry out and effectuate the terms of a
redevelopment plan; and 

WHEREAS, in order to stimulate and encourage economic development of the Township, the
Township  and  Conditional  Redeveloper  intend  to  enter  into  a  Redevelopment  Agreement  for  the
Property; and  

WHEREAS, in such event, the Township desires to designate Cotton Mill Associates, LLC as
Conditional Redeveloper in order to negotiate with Conditional Redeveloper for a period of one hundred
and eighty (180) days in an effort to agree upon a Redevelopment Agreement for the rehabilitation and
redevelopment of the Property; and  
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WHEREAS, the Township and Conditional Redeveloper desire to memorialize, in writing their
agreement under a non-binding Memorandum of Understanding that evidences the Parties’ statement of
intent.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Committee of the Township of
Hamilton, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The aforementioned recitals are incorporated herein as though fully set forth at length.

2. That Cotton Mill Associates, LLC is hereby designated as “Conditional Redeveloper”
for the Property and the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a Memorandum of
Understanding between the Township and Conditional Redeveloper evidencing the parties’ agreement to
conduct  exclusive  negotiations  toward  the  formulation  of  a  Redevelopment  Agreement  for  the
rehabilitation and redevelopment of the Property.

3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Committee Member Motion Yes No Abstain Absent
CHEEK 1 x
GUISHARD x
LINK 2 x
PITALE x
MAYOR
CAIN

x

Certified to be a true copy of a resolution which was adopted by the Township Committee of the
Township  of  Hamilton,  County  of  Atlantic  on  the  6th day  of  December,  2021.

_______________________
Rita Martino, RMC, CMR
Township Clerk
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TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON

RESOLUTION #2024-0233

RESOLUTION TO APPOINT WILLIAM JOHNSON AS 
MUNICIPAL HOUSING LIAISON

OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Hamilton, County 
of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, that William Johnson be and is hereby appointed the Regular 
Dual Position Municipal Housing Liaison effective June 17, 2024 pursuant to the provisions of 
the Chapter 60, Article XXV of the Township Code.

BE  IT  FURTHER RESOLVED by  the  Township  Committee  of  the  Township  of 
Hamilton, that William Johnson be and is hereby appointed Municipal Housing Liaison effective 
June 17, 2024 at $12,000 per year funded by the Housing Trust.

COMMITTEE MEMBER MOTION YES NO ABSTAI
N

ABSENT

CHEEK 2 x
LAWS x
PITALE x
WITHERSPOON 1 x
MAYOR 
SCHENKER

x

Certified to be a true copy of a resolution which was adopted by the Township Committee of the 
Township of Hamilton, County of Atlantic on the 17th day of June, 2024.

______________________________
Rita Martino, RMC, CMR
Township Clerk
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Exhibit B 
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1 
 

 

TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON 

 AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND SPENDING PLAN 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Township of Hamilton (hereinafter the “Township”), Atlantic County, has prepared a Housing 
Element and Fair Share Plan that addresses its regional fair share of the affordable housing need 
in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq.), the Amended Fair 
Housing Act (FHA-2) (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301) and the proposed new Fair Housing Act Rules 
promulgated by the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs (DCA) (N.J.A.C. 5:99).A 
Development Fee Ordinance creating a dedicated revenue source for affordable housing was 
approved by the Superior Court, and adopted by the Township of Hamilton on December 15, 2008.  
The ordinance established the Township of Hamilton Affordable Housing Trust Fund for which 
this Spending Plan has been prepared.  This Spending Plan has been prepared in accordance with 
the amended Fair Housing Act.   
 
As of April 30, 2025, the Township of Hamilton has a balance of $1,144,809.46.  All development 
fees, payments in lieu of constructing affordable units on site, funds from the sale of units with 
extinguished controls, and interest generated by the fees are deposited in a separate interest-bearing 
affordable housing trust fund in Ocean First Bank for the purposes of affordable housing.  These 
funds shall be spent in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:93-8.16 as described in the sections that follow. 
 
 
1. REVENUES FOR CERTIFICATION PERIOD 
 
To calculate a projection of revenue anticipated during the period of certification, the Township 
of Hamilton considered the following: 
 

(a) Development fees: 
 

1. Residential and nonresidential projects which have had development fees imposed 
upon them at the time of preliminary or final development approvals; 
 

2. Projects which have been approved by the Planning and Zoning Boards and have 
received all land use approvals and are currently under construction; 
  

3. All projects currently before the planning and zoning boards for development 
approvals that may apply for building permits and certificates of occupancy; and 
  

4. Future development that is likely to occur based on discussions with developers, 
historical rates of development and / or projected development in accordance with 
the Amended FHA projections. 
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(b) Payment in lieu (PIL): 

 
No payment in lieu (PIL) funds have been collected.  Currently, there are also no actual or 
committed payments in lieu (PIL) of construction from developers.  

 
(c) Other funding sources: 

 
Funds from other sources, including, but not limited to, the sale of units with extinguished 
controls, repayment of affordable housing program loans, rental income, proceeds from the 
sale of affordable units.  No other funds have been or are anticipated to be collected. 
 

(d) Projected interest: 
 
Interest on the projected revenue in the Township’s Affordable Housing Trust Fund based 
upon the average amount earned in prior years. 

 
 
2. REVENUE PROJECTION 
 
 

SOURCE OF FUNDS Projected Revenues - Housing Trust Fund - 2025 Through 2035 

 
5/1/25 

Through 
12/31/25 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 

(a) Development fees:  
1. Approved Development $50,000 $50,000     
2. Development Pending 

Approval $50,000 $50,000     

3. Projected Development $50,000 $50,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
(b) Payments in Lieu of 

Construction       

(c) Other Funds (Specify 
source(s))       

(d) Interest $5,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 
Total $155,000 $158,000 $108,000 $108,000 $108,000 $108,000 
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SOURCE OF FUNDS Projected Revenues – Affordable Housing Trust Fund 

2025 Through 2035 
 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 
(a) Development fees:  

1. Approved Development      
2. Development Pending 

Approval      

3. Projected Development $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 
(b) Payments in Lieu of 

Construction      

(c) Other Funds (Specify 
source(s))      

(d) Interest $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 
Total $108,000 $108,000 $108,000 $108,000 $108,000 

 
 
The Township of Hamilton projects a total of $1,285,000.00 in revenue to be collected between 
May 1, 2025 and December 31, 2035.  All interest earned on the account shall accrue to the account 
to be used for the purposes of affordable housing. 
 
The Township, as of April 30, 2025, had in the Affordable Housing Trust Fund an amount of 
$1,144,809.46. When added to the potential development fee collection amount of $1,285,000.00, 
(including interest), a potential total development fee and interest revenue of $2,429,809.46 results.   
 
3. ADMINISTRATIVE MECHANISM TO COLLECT AND DISTRIBUTE FUNDS  
 
The following procedural sequence for the collection and distribution of development fee revenues 
shall be followed by the Township of Hamilton: 
 

(a) Collection of development fee revenues: 
 

(a) Collection of development fee revenues shall be consistent with the Township of 
Hamilton's Development Fee Ordinance for both residential and non-residential 
developments in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et 
seq.), the Amended Fair Housing Act (FHA-2) (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301) and the proposed 
new Fair Housing Act Rules promulgated by the New Jersey Department of Community 
Affairs (DCA) (N.J.A.C. 5:99). 
 
Pursuant to a development approval by the board having jurisdiction, the land use 
administrator will notify the construction official of the approval.  At the time of 
construction permit application, the construction official will notify the tax assessor and 
request an initial calculation of the equalized assessed value (EAV) of the proposed 
development and the resulting fee to be posted.  One-half of the fee will be due at the time 
of issuance of the first building permit.  For non-residential development only, the 
developer will provide a copy of Form N - RDF “State of New Jersey Non-Residential 
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Development Certification/Exemption.” The tax assessor will use this form to verify 
exemptions and to prepare estimated and final assessments. 

At the time of request for the final inspection, the construction official will notify the tax 
assessor and request confirmation of, or modification of, the initial (EAV) as the case may 
be.  The final (EAV) will be provided to the developer of the request for final inspection.  
Payment of the fee will then become a condition of issuance of the certificate of occupancy. 

 
(b) Distribution of development fee revenues: 

 
Distribution of development fees revenues shall be determined by the Township 
Administrator in accordance with the Township’s 2025 Fourth Round Housing Element 
and Fair Share Plan. 
 

4. DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED USE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUNDS 
 

(a) Rehabilitation programs and projects (N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.2) 
 
To address the Township’s Present Need obligation of 13, the Township will continue its 
participation in the County-wide ACIA housing rehabilitation program and will also 
dedicate $150,000 for use by the ACIA to rehabilitate units in the Township. 
 
The Township of Hamilton will dedicate $150,000.00 to the Atlantic County Improvement 
Authority Rehabilitation Program and/or any Township run rehabilitation programs. See 
detailed descriptions in Township’s 2025 Housing Element and Fair Share Plan.  
 

(b) Inclusionary Development Infrastructure Upgrades 
 
The Township of Hamilton will dedicate $500,000.00 for various water and sewer 
infrastructure upgrades which are anticipated in conjunction with the inclusionary 
development in the PVD zone or the proposed AHO Overlay zone.   
 

(c) Affordability Assistance (N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.5) 
 
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.5, the Township is required to set aside a portion of all 
development fees collected and interest earned for the purpose of providing affordability 
assistance to low- and moderate-income households in affordable units included in the 
Township’s fair share plan. Affordability assistance means the use of funds to render 
housing units more affordable to low- and moderate-income households and includes, but 
is not limited to, down payment assistance, security deposit assistance, low interest loans, 
rental assistance, assistance with homeowner’s association or condominium fees and 
special assessments, common maintenance expenses, and assistance with emergency 
repairs and rehabilitation to bring deed-restricted units up to code, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
5:99-2.5. This may also include offering a subsidy to developers of inclusionary or 100% 
affordable housing developments or buying down the cost of low- or moderate-income 
units in the Township’s fair share plan to make them affordable to very low-income 
households, including special needs and supportive housing opportunities. 
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Projected minimum affordability assistance requirement: 

 
Actual development fees through 4/30/2025  $1,459,106.46 
Actual interest earned through 4/30/2025 + $73,367.28 
Development fees projected 2025-2035 + $1,200,000.00 
Interest projected 2025-2035 + $85,000.00 
   Less housing activity expenditures through 6/2/2008 - $84,000.00 

 Total = $2,733,473.74 
Calculate 30 percent  x .30 = $820,042.12 
   Less Affordability assistance expenditures through 
4/30/25 - $0.00 

PROJECTED MINIMUM Affordability Assistance 
Requirement 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2035 = $820,042.12 

PROJECTED MINIMUM Very Low-Income 
Affordability Assistance Requirement 1/1/2025 through 
12/31/2035 

÷ 3 = $273,347.37 

 
 

The Township of Hamilton will dedicate $820,042.12 from the affordable housing trust 
fund to render units more affordable, including $273,347.37 to render units more affordable 
to households earning 30 percent or less of median income by region, as follows:  

 
Providing for the conversion of low- and moderate-income units to very-low-income units, 
down payment assistance, emergency repair assistance, emergency/hardship mortgage 
payment assistance and rental assistance.   The Township will continue to provide security 
deposit assistance and rental assistance programs to provide assistance to moderate-, low- 
and very-low-income residents.   
 
As per N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.5, the Township reserves the right to utilize a portion of its 
Affordability Assistance funding for other affordable housing purposes.  Such expenditures 
will not include Administrative Expenses. 

 
(d) Administrative Expenses (N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.4(a)) 

 
Per N.J.A.C. 5:99-2.4(a), no more than 20 percent of all affordable housing trust funds, 
exclusive of those collected prior to July 17, 2008, to fund an RCA, shall be expended on 
administration. 
 
The Township of Hamilton projects that $363,475.40 will be available from the affordable 
housing trust fund to be used for administrative purposes.   
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Actual dev fees and interest thru 4/30/2025  $1,532,473.74 
Projected dev fees and interest 2025 thru 2035 + $1,285,000.00 

Total = $2,817,473.74 
Calculate 20 percent x .20 = $563,494.75 
   Less admin expenditures thru 4/30/2025 - $200,019.35 
PROJECTED MAXIMUM available for 
administrative expenses 5/1/2025 thru 12/31/2035 

= $363,475.40 

 
 

The Township of Hamilton projects that $363,475.40 will be available from the affordable 
housing trust fund to be used for administrative purposes. Projected administrative 
expenditures, subject to the 20 percent cap, are as follows:  

1) Consulting and legal fees for the preparation of housing element/fair share plans 
and other supporting documents, 

2) Fees for other consulting activities as may be found necessary as the Township 
implements its Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, and 

3) Fees for the administration of affordability assistance programs by qualified entities 
retained by the Township of Hamilton. 

Total Administrative Expenses Expenditure:  $363,475.40 

 
(e) Housing Activity 

 
If the developer of an inclusionary development in the PVD zone opts to pay recreation 
impact fees in lieu of the construction of on-site recreation amenities, these funds will be 
used to pay $1,500/unit of the recreation impact fee due on the affordable units constructed 
in the development. 
 
In the event that the developer of an inclusionary development in a PVD zone opts to meet 
their recreation obligation on site, the funds may be used to pay the sewer connection fees 
and the public water connection fees due on the affordable units constructed in the 
development.   
 
The funds may also be used towards roadway and intersection improvements to facilitate 
the development of affordable housing units. 
 
 

(f) Emerging Compliance Mechanisms (N.J.A.C. 5:99-4.1) 
 

In the event that the Township has additional funds remaining in the Trust Fund after 
expending the funds identified in the Expenditure Schedule set forth below, the Township 
may dedicate remaining available funds towards emerging compliance mechanisms that 
have yet to be identified. This may include providing funding assistance to a new 100% 
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affordable project, market to affordable programs, or any other use authorized in N.J.A.C. 
5:99-2.3 for a project that will provide at least a 20% affordable housing set-aside. 
 
The Township will identify and prioritize these projects/programs in the future and as 
funding becomes available through collection of development fees, and such projects will 
be proactively pursued as funding becomes available. Court approval of this Spending Plan 
shall constitute the required approval for such expenditure. 
 
Regarding the Township’s dedication of trust fund monies to future emerging affordable 
housing opportunities, to ensure that these funds are committed in a timely manner, the 
Township will provide an annual update on the allocation of these funds and commit to 
expending these funds pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.2 and -329.3. The four-year 
deadline to commit and expend collected fees for emerging compliance mechanisms shall 
commence upon the entry of a Final Round 4 Judgment of Compliance and Repose from a 
Court or a Compliance Certification from the Program and the Court. 
 

5. EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE 
 

The Township of Hamilton intends to use Affordable Housing Trust Fund revenues for the creation 
and / or rehabilitation of housing units.  Where applicable, the creation / rehabilitation funding 
schedule below parallels the implementation schedule set forth in the Township’s Housing 2025 
Element and Fair Share Plan and is summarized as follows. 

 
 

PROJECTS/PROGRAMS Number of 
Units 

Projected 

PROJECTED 
EXPENDITURE 

SCHEDULE 2025-2035 
  TOTAL 
Rehabilitation 13 $150,000.00 

 
Affordability Assistance  $1,116,334.06 

 
Infrastructure Upgrades  $500,000.00 

 
Housing Activity  $300,000.00 

 
Total  $2,066,334.06 

 
 
 

6. EXCESS OR SHORTFALL OF FUNDS 
 

In the event that a shortfall of anticipated revenues occurs, the Township of Hamilton will address 
the shortfall through bonding, which is highly unlikely to occur given the amount of money already 
in the Affordable Housing Trust Fund.  
  

                                                                                                                                                                                               ATL-L-000157-25   06/18/2025 3:28:24 PM   Pg 10 of 11   Trans ID: LCV20251796735                                                                                                                                                                                                ATL-L-000157-25   03/09/2026 4:09:36 PM   Pg 278 of 282   Trans ID: LCV2026579158 



8 
 

In the event of excess funds, any remaining funds above the amount necessary to satisfy the 
municipal affordable housing obligation will be used to fund additional affordable housing 
programs in the Township. 

 
7. BARRIER FREE ESCROW 

 
Collection and distribution of barrier free funds shall be consistent with the Township of 
Hamilton's Affordable Housing Ordinance in accordance with applicable regulations. 
 
Summary 
 
The Township of Hamilton intends to spend affordable housing trust fund revenues pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 5:99 and consistent with the housing programs outlined in the Township’s 2025 Fourth 
Round Housing Element and Fair Share Plan. 
 
The Township of Hamilton has a balance of $1,144,809.46 as of April 30, 2025 and anticipates an 
additional $1,285,000.00 in revenues before the end of the Fourth Round for a total of 
$2,429,809.46.  The municipality will dedicate $150,000.00 towards rehabilitations, $500,000.00 
for infrastructure upgrades expected with inclusionary development, $1,116,334.06 for 
affordability assistance, $300,000.00 for housing activity and $363,475.40 to cover administrative 
costs.  Any shortfall of funds will be offset by bonding.  The municipality will dedicate any excess 
funds toward additional affordable housing programs in the Township. 
 

 
SPENDING PLAN SUMMARY 
Balance as of April 30, 2025 + $ 1,144,809.46 
  
PROJECTED REVENUE by 12/31/2035  
Development fees + $ 1,200,000.00 
Payments in lieu of construction + $ 0.00 
Other funds + $ 0.00 
Interest + $ 85,000.00 
  
TOTAL REVENUE = $ 2,429,809.46 
EXPENDITURES  
Rehabilitation Program − $ 150,000.00 
Affordability Assistance  − $ 1,116,334.06 
Infrastructure Upgrades − $ 500,000.00 
Housing Activity − $ 300,000.00 
Administrative Expenses − $ 363,475.40 

TOTAL PROJECTED EXPENDITURES = $ 2,429,809.46 
REMAINING BALANCE = $ 0.00 
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